


Colonial Secretary

1. We really must jerk some action into this file and get
the samples required back to London on the next sailing of
the AES. and I would like priority given to this exercise.

2. It should not be difficult to decide on the areas from
which the 12 samples of dried peat of approximate weight
100 grams each are to be collected, and in order to save
time telegrams should be sent out to the camp managers
concerned. I suggest the samples are placed in plastic
bags and sent in free by the Beaver in cardboard boxes or
similar containers so they are not broken up.

3. Although I am no scientist, personally I think this is
a non-starter as,if I recall correctly, the Chatham Islands
have oeen heavily forrested for thousands of years and the
peat there is very different in composition from here.
Still, we can but try.

22 June 1972
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Chief Secretary -

It is interesting to read Barrow’s letter of the 13th Mafc
to you and the yield shown by the analysis would appear to be
reasonably good but I am no expert in this matter.

2. We can but wait for the official report and then if the
laboratories require further samples for testing we will have to
so arrange.

23rd April, 1974 E.G. Lewxs
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Rosa House,
Stanley.
19.1.72.

Montan Wax.
Dear John,

I doubt if you have ever heard of ’Montan Wax’, and
neither had I until receiving a letter before Christmas from
Christopher Bonner in New Zealand.

The matter I feel might well have significance to us
here in the Falklands, and I quote the whole paragraph from
Bonner’s letter.

p "I wonder if you have heard of ’montan wax’ ?
I certainly hadn’t until the other day when the economy of the
Chatham Islands came, under fire, these are agroup of islands
about 500 miles east of Nev/ Zealand and. whose problems are very
akin to the Falklands.■ They are low lying and mainly covered
with peat. .Main industry is sheepfarming with the same limitations:
as we have with regard to surplus stock etc. In .years gone by
they used .to ship them over to the mainland but this ceased to be
economic about 20 years ago and since then they have been dependant
on wool. The Govt, put up a small meat works but that has gone
into receivership and altogether they are in a pretty depressed
state.. Anyway this Australian company has been making some trials.
and surveys and apparently are keen to go ahead to extract this
’montan wax’ which occurs in the peat.. This wax is very highly
sort after and., is of use in the manufacture of plastics. They are
still in the experimental stages, but they say if the industry gets'
off the ground,, and they can overcome the difficulties- not least of
which is getting the stuff away from the islands as they are very
poorly-serviced with harbours and anchorages- to say nothing of
wharfing facilities--, the final out^come could be an industry worth
about $NZ.8,000,000. This sounds fairly good money to me and has
led me to wonder whether our peat contains- ’montan wax’ ?

It may well be that this has.been proposed in official circle
with you but if not it may be worth following up. H.E. with his
New Zealand connections should have no difficulty in contacting the
appropiate ministry here- for fuller details of this project.
I don’t know v/hether landowners will make anything out of it. due
to the mineral rights being retained by the Government but at least
Government may get something out of it.

Anyway I pass on thisin information for what it’s worth.
I expect our peat will be the wrong sort, but .it might be worth an
inquiry. After all the Kelp people reckoned our kelp wasn’t worth
bothering with in 1948, but they came back to. it later.

That is Bonner’s information I would' agree with him that
inquiries? might well, be made at an. early date.

I wonder whether we could give Theophilus several samples:
of. local peat to take back to the research departments at Cambridge
(there are many varieties of peat in the Falklands). Of course
here, if Cambridge has never heard of montan wax they wouldn’t
know what to look for anyway - but we could ask Theophilus-.

■Perhaps you will, put this on the agenda for next Ex.Co. ?



■ef: 0196

20th January 1972

I have recently received. inf'oi*nation at second hand from
Mr. Cristopher Bonner, a Falkland Islander now domiciled in Sew
Zealand* about a peat by—product called ’montan wax’• I attach
to this letter an extract of Hr. Bonner’s letter to his corr­
espondent upon the subject.

► I would appreciate it if you could arrange for enquiries
> be put in hand about the nature of ’montan wax’ and also for 

any assistance you may be able to provide us to help us to
decide whether an investigation of the properties of our peat
would be justified. It has beer. suggested here that it would
be corth sending, by hand of Theophilus* the agrieoonomist
currently here, samples of local peat to take to Britain for
analysis but it may well be that research upon the peat’s
properties needs to be done in the wet rather than in the dry
state or that, for several reasons, research on the spot rather
than at a distance is necessr/c However, should it be considered
that it would be useful for lioophilus to bring back samples of
thetmany varieties of peat which ve have in the Colony you. will
no doubt let me know as quickly as possible when it should be
Within our power to arrange for '.he ophilus to bring sample when
he returns to Britain in March. One needs to bear in mind,
however, the very limited carrying capacity of the interim
amphibious air service.

J. A.. Jones
Colonial ecretary

G. f. Kinnear, Haq., O.B.3.,
S.<• I.G. Dept.,
Foreign and Commonwealth Office,
London. SW1A 2AH (UfA 4 ,c?w



cn
 ro

Ref: 0196

20th January 1972

Siank you for your letter of the 19 th January about •montan
■'— * •

♦ I do net think that a collection of lay sen discussing a
ub.eot about which no no of then knows anything at all will get

us ar^Aere and. I have therefore, rather than noted the natter
for an Executive Council Agenda, written to the F.C.O, asking
them to provide us with information about this peat by-product
and to lot us know how best the properties of our own peat could
be evaluated* At the same time I have taken the opportunity to
as • whether it would be useful, supposing it is feasible in view
of the limited carrying capacity of the Albatross, for Theophilus
to take back samples of dry peat with his when he leaves in
March*

3* X have, of course, informed the Governor .of this matter*

J* . , Jones
Colonial Secretary

V "on.. S. filler. J.P.
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21 Januaxy 1972

FOB DIRECTOR FBCU HXCWCKA, Sffiffi 2NTEHSS2 FAS IEEN AEOJSED HERE EK A

JEPOR2 FRCtL HER ZEALAND BIAS AN ADSTBAUAJ-i COLPAM MAX TJX TO EERACT

JOTAN WAX FS£H THE .TEAT DEPC6ITS 3N TES GhASHAH ISLANDG . I WOULD ES GBikTEEUL

FCB W BFOHiATia'I XOI COULD OWU’T THROUGH TOUR SCISiTIEIC JINKS ABOUT

MaiTAN WAX WHIGH APPATOmV IS OF USE BJ a IE HANUFACSJRE OF PLASTICS .



HQS/0135/72 R 14102 28/1/72
FROM LONDON \ \
TO STANLEY \ „ __
AS/182/1 GOVERNOR/FUCHS. MONTAN WAX IS A BITUMINOUS WAX FOUND
IN LIGNITE AND PEAT MAINLY IN POLAND AND EAST GERMANY.

IT IS OBTAINED BY DISTILLATION WITH SUPERHEATED 'STEAM. IT IS
SOLUBLE IN BENZINE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE AND CHLOROFORM BUT
INSOLUBLE IM WATER.

IT IS USED FOR ELECTRICAL INSULATION, WAX COATING ON LEATHER,
POLISHES, AND AS A BASE FOR SYNTHETIC WAXES OF HIGH MOLECULAR .
WEIGHT. IT IS ALSO USED IN THE MANUFACTURE OF RECORDS,
CARBON PAPER, ROOFING PAINTS AND IN PROTECTING RUBBER FROM SUN
CRACKING. 'kpy

THERE APPEAR TO BE NO RECORDS OF WORLD PRODUCTION OR THE AMOUNT
IMPORTED TO THE UK.

WE ARE ENDEAVOURING TO GET MORE INFO FROM BP WHO ARE RESEARCHING
THE PROBLEM OF SOLVENTS FOR EXTRACTION.
VEF/PCSW



EXTRACT FROM MINUTES OF MEETING NO. 1/72 OF EXECUTIVE COUNCIL

HELD ON THE 11TH FEBRUABY 1972

Council noted the following -

2599 il* Montan Wajg — that a telegram on this subject
had been sent to Sir V. B. Fuchs and some
material (which was seen by Members) received in
replyI

BA
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TELEGRAM SENT.
From SECRETARY OF STATE to GOVERNOR

Despatched: 23.2.72 Time: Received: 24.2.72 Time:

To Governor Falkland Islands.

Telno 1-8 of* 23rd February• Your letter No. 0196 of* 20 January: Montan 1

Recommend that Theophilus brings with him up to 12 samples dried
peat of 100 grammes each.

DOUGLAS “HOME
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Foreign and Commonwealth Office
London SW1

Telephone 01- 930—8UM-0

J. Ao Jones, Esq. OBE

Colonial Secretary

STANLEY

Falkland Islands

Your reference

Our reference HGF 7/6

Date 2U February 1972

I have referred the enquiry about
montan wax being produced from peat^contained
in your^letter of 20 January, to the Agricul­
tural Adviser in ODA and he has obtained a
report of which I enclose a copy for your
reference• 

2. You will see that while there is a
considerable market in the United Kingdom
for montan wax at present, demand is likely
to fall as it is replaced by synthetic resins
Possibly you may find .that Argentina has a
requirement for this product but before making
further enquiries it would be as well to find
out whether montan wax can be extracted from
Falkland Islands peat. The Tropical Products
Institute is willing to make an examination
of peat samples for wax content and we have
duly telegraphed suggesting that Mr.Theophilus
could bring home some peat samples with him
for this purpose.

G. F. Kinnear
Atlantic and Indian
Ocean Denartwent



H

.Mr Golds ack
A607
ODA

’’Reference------HGJtLxZli

’’Montan Wax” in its restricted sense, applies to the extract obtained from
East German lignite of brown coal. Montan or Montana waxes extracted
from lignite/s of other origins differ somewhat in the proportions of their
constituents and in their properties. ’’Peat wax” is a variant of lignite
montan wax.

Our Market Section have been in contact with various^wax importing and
refining firms in the U.K. and I am informed that the'nriarket for Montan wax
at present amounts to about 1000 metric tonnes/year of crude wax, mostly
from E. Germany but occasionally from Czechoslavakia and Spain. It is
expected that this import figure will fall gradually as it is replaced by
synthetic resins. The price of crude wax is currently £200-£250/ton cif
U.K. Firms would prefer to impoft raw wax, which is crude wax after
esterification and saponification. This fetches £600-£800/ton. We do not
know the relative prices of peat and montan waxes since peat wax is apparently
not well-known in the trade. It should be noted that /o^e of the importing
firms consulted indicated that they had received enquiries about Montan
wax supplies from South America which indicates a possible market if it was
considered feasible to extract the wax in the Falkland Islands.

We would be prepared to make a preliminary examination of a limited
number of peat samples for wax content. For this purpose we should like
at least 100g of dried peat per sample.

It would be an advantage if Mr Theophilus could visit TPI when he returns
to the UK in March so that we can discuss the project.

21 February 1972





F. 2509

O.I.C. AGRICULTURE

MONTAN WAX

The F.C.O., in reply to our initial enquiries about the
economic potential of Montan Wax and our peat, suggested that
Theophilus, T.A. Agrieconomist, should take some samples to
Britain with him when he return« there at the end of his assignments
He however has pointed out the desirability of collecting samples
from all over the colony. This cannot be done in time for him to
take samples with him.

2. The collection of samples will now need to be organised: I
suggest, as only small samples are required, that 24 should be
collected. At the same time the file should be checked to establish
to whatorganisation the samples should be sent and if we have not
been given this information a telegram should be sent to ECO saying
Theophilus will not be able to/Jxuy peat samples and asking to what
organisation we should consign samples when collected.

J. It would be best if the Development Committee were to be put
in the picture and its advice sought regarding the areas from which
the 24 samples are to be collected. At some stage a circular,
explanatory letter to farm managers will be necessary.

4. A point which, should our peat turn out to contain the
economically valuable elements which produce montan wax, will need
to be considered is what the colony willjio for fuel supplies if
peat were to be commercially exploited for/another purpose. To
have to import expensive fuel in order to .replace peat as fuel could
be robbing Peter to pay Paul. ( / __

\ ?/x (s /

/t.a.j. /
!1.5.12 I



MINUTES OF DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE MEETING
HELD ON 13TH JUNE 1972-----------------

4. MONTAN VAX

It had been suggested that the export of montan wax
(a bituminous wax found in lignite and peat) could be a use
ful'source of income to the Colony. Available information
on the subject had been passed to members. As a result of
discussion Mr. H, T. Luxton, The Harbourmaster, was r.skod
to arrange for the collection of samples of peat to be sent
to the Foreign and Commonwealth Office for analysis.
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26th June 72

To Director. Civil Aviation

STANLEY
From: Ag* Colonial Secretary

Oi/c Agric

ontan Wax
The possibility of extracting Montan Wax from peat is

being examined and farm managers have been asked to send
samples of dried peat to this office for outward conveyance
to the Foreign and Commonwealth Office in London. You are
authorised to carry these packets on the Beaver aircraft
without charge.
2. Tho weight of oach packet is not expectod to exceed
one pound.

(H. L. Bound)
AG. COLONIAL SECRETARY

HRT



No.______________

It is requested
that, in any refer­
ence to this memo­
randum the above
number and date
should be quoted.

MEMORANDUM
lb.th July,. ig72.

From: Customs & Harbour Dept.,

Stanley, Falkland Islands.

To;TheColonial Secretary,

STANLEY.

Subject Montan Wax

Submitted herewith 15 samples of peat from the
following areas for transmission to F.C.O. for analysis;

West Falkland: Port Howard - Hill CoveT- Chartres
Port Stephens - Pebble ^sland
West Point Island - Weddell Island(2)

East alkland: Stanley(2) - San ^arlos - North Arm
Johnson Harbour - Teal Inlet - Fitzroy
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15th July 72

Please refer to John Jones letter of 20th January
1972 (Ref: 0196) to George Kinnear and the latter’s
reply HGF 7/6 of 24th February on the subject of Montan
Wax.

1 am enclosing herewith some fourteen samples of
dried peat from various areas in the Colony, and would
be grateful if you could arrange for these to be ana­
lysed by the Tropical Products Institute. (l presume
we can consider the Falklands as situated in the tropics
for this purpose!). It was apparently not possible for
Mr. Theophilus to bring these home.

(T. H. Layng)
COLONIAL SECRETARY

D. G. F. Hall, Esq., M.B.E.,
West Indies and South Atlantic Department,
Foreign and Commonwealth Office,
Downing Street,
LONDON S.W.l.

HRT



Foreign and Commonwealth Office
London SW1

Telephone 01 -

Dr J A Cornelius
The Tropical Products Institute
56-62
Gravesend Road
London WC1

Your reference

Our reference HWF 7/3 0

Date
5 August 1972

MONTAN WAX
*1. Further to our telephone conversation on the afternoon of
2 August, I am now sending herewith some 34 samples of dried peat
from various areas in the Falkland Islands. I trust the weights of
each sample are sufficient for your prupose.

2. During February of this year, you were good enough to say you
would be prepared to make a preliminary examination of a limited
number of pear samples for wax content. We should now be grateful
for your help.

D G F Hall
West Indian and
Atlantic Department

Copied to: T H Layng Esq
Colonial Secretary
Port Stanley



DEV/29/k

25th October 72

Montan Wax
Please refer to your lelter HWF 7/10 of 3rd August to Dr.

J. A. Cornelius of the Tropical Products Institute

2. Council members often inquire
in July, and I am wondering whether er * ea^ we sent you
from the TP1 about this? y°h have heard anything

<T- »•
D. G. F. Hall, Esq., M.B.E.,
West Indian & South Atlantic Office
FOREIGN & COMMONWEALTH OFFICE.

HET



Ministry of Overseas Development

TROPICAL PRODUCTS INSTITUTE
56/62 Grays's Inn Road London WC1X 8LU
Telegrams Troprods London WC1

Telephone 01-242 5412 ext
Director P C Spenslay
MA BSc DPhil FRIC

D G F Hall Esq
West Indian and Atlantic Dept
Foreign and Commonwealth Office
London SW1

Your reference JJWF 7/10

Our reference 2/72

Date 1 November 1972

Dear Mr Hall

MONTAN WAX

We have now completed our examination of the dried peat samples sent to us
under cover of your letter of 3 August.

The samples were ground with a pestle and mortar and screened using BS
sieves of 10 and 72 mesh respectively. Moisture content ‘was determined on
the fractions passing the 10 mesh sieve by drying in an air oven at 101 + 1 C to
constant weight. For the determination of crude wax content, the coarser
fraction was also dried in an air oven at 101 "L 1 C and then extracted with
benzene in a butt extractor for 16 hours.

The moisture and crude wax contents of the samples were found to be as follows:-

Sample

Johnson Harbour, E. Falkland
Stanley (1), E. F alkland
Stahley (2), E. Falkland
San Carlos, E. Falkland
North Arm, E. Falkland
Fitzroy, Eg Falkland
Teal Inlet., E. Falkland
Port Howard, W. Falkland
Hill Cove, W. Falkland
Chartres, W. Falkland
West Point Island, W. Falkland
Port Stephens, W. Falkland
Pebble Island, W. Falkland
Weddell Island, (1) W. Falkland
Weddell Island, (2) W. Falkland

Moisture Content,
per cent by
weight

Wax Content
of dried peat
per cent by
weight

11.4 5.5
16.2 6.8
15.7 3.2
12.5 3.1
13.3 2.4
12.1 1.6
11.7 6.0
12.6 3.7
14.2 3.2
14.2 1.6
19.1 0.5
12.3 3.9
11.6 3.9
23.2 1.7
21.3 6.-6



1 e.r.

It will be seen that the crude wax contents vary very considerably from only 0. 5%
for the 'West Point Island sample to 6.8% for the Stanley (1) sample. These
results may be compared to those for English and Scottish peats extracted with
benzene given by Crawley and King (J. Soc. chem. Ind. , 1945, 64, 237-242.).
For 9 samples of English peats, the crude wax contents of dry materia,! were
5.4 to 9.4% and for 11 samples of Scottish peats, the crude wax contents were
2.7 to 11.8%. However, a crude wax content by benzene extraction of 27.6%
has been reported from the Chatham Islands (loc. cit. above).

Benzene extracted crude wax contains considerable quantities of resins and
asphaltic materials as well as true ester wax. The results on the present
samples indicate that the crude wax contents are on the low side and it must
be emphasised that the way in which the samples were collected will determine
to what extent they are representative of the peats in the areas selected. We
do not know how the samples 2j?e drawn but it will be necessary to make a more
thorough survey and take samples from various depths in the strata before
conclusions can be drawn as regards the total amount of wax available in any
area.

Other important consideration would concern the quality of the waxes ootaiiieu,
the extent of the available market and the economic feasibility of wax extraction
operations in the Falklands.

J A Cornelius

Yours sincerely

Copy to:

T H Layng Esq
Colonial Secretary
Port Stanley
Falkland Islands
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Foreign and Commonwealth Office
London SW1

Telephone 01 -

Your reference

Date 7 November 1972

T H Layng Esq
Chief Secretary
FALKLAND ISLANDS Our reference HWF 7/10

MONTAN WAX
I

1. Would you please refer to your letter DEV/29/4 of 25 October.

2. I enclose a copy of a self-explanatory letter from the
Tropical Products Institute.

D C B Beaumont
West Indian and
Atlantic Department

Enc



Ref: DEV/29/4

4th December 72.

Montan Wax

Thank you for your letter HWF/7/10 of 7th
November under cover of which you enclosed a copy
of the T.P.I.'s report on our peat samples.

2. The gist of this appears to be that
more investigation is needed. The crude wax content
is on the low side, but this may be due to the
way in which the samples were selected.

3., Would it be possible for you to ask
some one in the O.D.A. whether it is considered
worthwhile pursuingJthis possible new industry?
Perhaps we could be ltold how to cut representative
samples for further analysis. We would also
appreciate advice on what is involved in wax
extraction.

(T. H. Layng)

D. G. P. Hall, Esq., M.B.E.,
West Indies and South Atlantic Department,
Foreign and Commonwealth Office,
London S.W.1.

CB



29th December 72

Montan Wax---------- x T*
Please refer to my letter of December 4th in which I acknowledged

the Tropical Products Institute’s analysis o£ our initial samples of
peat and asked whether you could arrange further advice for us on
whether it would be worthwhile pursuing study of this possible new
industry for the Colony.

2. I have now discovered that the British. Antarctic Survey has a
scientist Mr. C. J. Burrow at South Georgia for th© current season
studying the Peat there. I have discussed our proposal to extract
Montan Wax from Falkland Peat with him, and he has told me that if
he can be granted leave of absence from the British Antarctic Survey
fox' 4 to 6 weeks when he passes through the Falklands on his way
homo in March or April 1973, he would be very pleased to advise us
whether it would be worthwhile going ahead, with a full feasibility
study.

3. We will be discussing this with Sir Vivien Fuchs whea he passes
through Stanley next week and will be suggesting that Barrow leaves
the British Antarctic Survey vessel at Stanley and thea flies back
to the United Kingdom some 4 to 6 weeks later - the* returning to his
duties not much later than ho would have if he had made the whole
voyage by sea. If Sir Vivien agrees to this arrangement , would you
he able to supply us with Technical Assistance funds to meet Barrow’s
salary and expenses in the Falklands and his airfare hack, to the
United Kingdom?

4. »je will let you know Sir Vivien’s reactions by telegram.

(T. H. Layng)

G. F. Hall, Esq.,
v/est Indian & South Atlantic Department >
i?OREXGK & COMMONWEALTH OFFICE.' .... . ...  "

cC* Sir Vivien Fuchs, Kt., Ph.D.
c/o British Antarctic Survey,
Stanley.

c: Officer in Charge,
British Antarctic Survey,

(Not shown on original)
cc: C. J. Barrow, Esq.,

Shackleton House,
King Edward Point,
South Georgia.
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NR 31 R 131900Z ■ (te
FM BRANSFIELD \
TO STANLEY FOR CHIEF SEC \
INFO BILL SLOMAN
BD/031/73 CHIEF SEC/F CHS. HAVE SEEM YOUR DEV/29/4 DEC
RE C J BARROW AND MONTON WAX. I HAVE NO OBJECT! N If E C 0
AQREES COSTS. I HAVE ASKED SLOMAN TO GET CONFIRMATION FROM
BARROWS SUPERVISORS IN UK THAT THE TIME IS. AVAILABLE
HMOG/HT
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UNITED KINGDOM MAY BE MET FROM TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE FUNDS PLEASE
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Application for British Technical Assistance

Provision of an Expert

Government of •

1. Type of appointment Falynologlst to study Falkland Islands Peat

2. Number required Gno *• Hr. C. J. Barrow

3. Authority to whom expert responsible Chief Secretaryt Falkland Islands

4* Date required April - May 1973

5* Duration of appointment 6 weeks.

6. (a) Background to and description of
project for which expert required,
(please indicate as concisely as poss­
ible the general nature of the project,
development scheme or training pro­
gramme etc. stating whether this comes
within the Government’s development
programme. It is important to know
whether the application is related to a
projected or newly started enterprise,
the extension, re-organisation or
maintenance of an existing one, and
whether it is a one-time or continuing
operation. In the case, of a feasibility
survey the sources of capital, to finance
the implementation of any recommended
scheme should be stated.)

It has been suggested that aa
economic industry could bo
started in th® Falkland Islands
extracting; Montan Wax from peat
Analysis of the peat will have
to be done in the United K Angela
but the expert will travel
throughout the Falklands to
collect representative earaples
of peat so that a definitive
analysis can bo done of the
wax content.

(b ) Details of any previous application to
fill vacancy through United Nations or
other source.

(c) (i) Is the vacancy on the regular
establishment of a Government
Department or other institution?

(ii) If so, please state the local
salary mean.

(d) Additional Information for Industrial
or Engineering Projects;
Please indicate the output or estimated
output and number of workers involved in
the industrial or engineering concern.
If a construction contract is involved
particulars should be given, including
whether the contract provides for interim
operations and/or the training of personnel
by the contractors; it should be atated if
a contract has been signed and the
completion date indicated.

N.B. !• Two copies of this form should be completed for each application
2. This form should not be used in applying for:

(a) Assistance undex* the Colombo Plan.
(b) for Appointments eligible for O.S.A.S. terms.



Essential qualifications and experience
required.

Mr. Borrow has already spent
6 months studying the Peat
In South Georgia.

(b) Any additional desirable qualifications.

(o) If knowledge of a particular language
is essential or desirable, please give
details.

8. Age limits N/A

9. Full details of the duties.of the expert,
e.g. is he to act as a consultant or to
be associated with the management of the
project?

The expert will ensure col­
lection of’ representative
samples or Peat.

10. Associated staff (in appropriate cases
please say what provision has been made
for supporting staff). Please indicate
the level of staff with whom the expert
will be working.

Labourers from the Agricultural
Department will be available
to assist if necessary.

11. In the case of continuous projects please
give name and particulars of understudy
or counterpart who will work with expert
and say what arrangements will be made to
train a. local successor.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF APPOINTMENT

12. Actual place of employment (and nearest -, . . x whole of Falklandstown if appropriate ).

13©(a) Quarters
Is suitable living accommodation Expert will travel continuously and
provided? be accommodated by farmers.

(b) If so provided, is accommodation
furnished or unfurnished?

(c) Is accommodation suitable for
(i) a married man without a family?

(ii) a married man with a family?

(d) Were quarters are not provided please
give information about the availability
of housing or hotel accommodation.

Tn Stanley9 accommodation
will bo in the hotel.

(e ) Can furniture and household requisites
be bought locally, and would it be
cheaper to buy locally rather than to
buy and bring from Britain?



t Allowances
Please state where appropriate
(a) Daily allowance for food

(b) Daily allowance for accommodation

(0) Daily and nightly subsistence allow-
ance rates when on duty away from
headquarters.

(d) Internal travel allowance rates (or
if a car is provided for-official
journeys?)

(e) Any other allowances

15. Will medical and dental treatment and
hospital arrangements be provided free
for the appointee and his accompanying
dependants? If not, please state
what assistance, if any, is offered by
the Government in this respect.

Yes

16. Will exemption be granted from payment
of customs duties, income and other
taxes?

Yes

17. What arrangements are there for local
leave?

K/A

Signed

On behalf* of the Government of

Chief* Sec rot ary

the Falkland Islands

Date 19th January 1973
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FALKLAND ISLANDS

SENT
Number Office of Origin

PSY

Words Handed In at Date

19.1.73

To

R.R.S. BRANSFIELD COPIED 55LOMAN

FOR FUCHS FROM LAYNG STOP FCO HAS AGREED PROVIDE FUNDS FOR
BARROW'S SAL/kRY AND AIRFARE STANLEY - LONDON STOP WILL MAKE FINAL
ARRANGEMENTS THIS ASSIGNMENT WHEN BARROW'S SUPERVISOR IMS CON*
FIRMED MO OBJECTION

CHILFSEC

Timecc: OfFicer In Charco9 l.S. (by hand)



Refl DEV/29/4

19 th January

Montan Wax
Please refer to your telegram number 16 of 16th January,

and vo ars delightod that you are able to provide funds for
Barrow*s assignment*. X enclose- completed application forms as
requested 1

2. We expect Barrow to arrive here on April 11th, and arc planning
for him to fly back to the United- Kingdom on May 21st*

(T. K. Layng)

D* G. P. Hall, Ssq*, ?4.J3.E. ,
West Indian & South Atlantic Department,
Foreign & Commonwealth Office♦

NSOO
cc: Officer In Charge,

BAS, Stanley.

HRT.



NR 82 R 24/1/73

FM BRANSFIELD

TO STANLEY OFFICE

INFO LONDON HQ

0050Z

BD/082/73* FOR LAYNG, THANK YOU FOR INFORMATION RE BARROW PROJECT.

STANLEY OFFICE WILL INFORM HIM WHEN ARRANGEMENTS COMPLETED.

VEF/HMO’G

£-76



S3
BRITISH ANTARCTIC SURVEY

Please quote in reply PORT STANLEY,
FALKLAND ISLANDSNo.... CC8IP/O8

27th February .19.....73

The Chief Secretary,
SECRETARIAT,
STANLEY.

Dear Sir
I refer to the recent correspondence on Mr. Barrow and the "Montan Wax"

project.
The Survey’s Botanical Supervisor has agreed that Mr. Barrow can investigate

in the Falklands to your requirements providing there is no delay to his original
U.K. return date.

Providing Government relieves Barrow to the U.K. by the 11th May and
providing that all passage, accommodation and travel expenses are met by
Government, the Survey agrees that Barrow may be disembarked to Government
from the Bransfield on approximately the 11th April 1973*

The Survey will not charge the Government for Barrow* s salary reimbursement
during the period of work in the Falklands.

faithfully

'ETCTJTClapp,
Officer in Charge,
British Antarctic Survey, STANLEY.



Ref: DEV/29A

5th. March 73

Montan Wax

Please refer to my letter DEV/29/4 of 19th January under cover of
which I fowarded a formal application for Technical Assistance as
requested.

2. Wo have now heard from British Antarctic Survey, Barrow’s employer,
that they do not require any reimbursement for his services. They do
however want him back in U.K. by May 11th. The only charges against
Technical Assistance foreseeable are, thus, his Stanley/London airfare
and the usual subsistence allowance of £3.85 per day which you pay
Technical Assistance experts during their periods of duty in the Falklands.
There will also be freight charges on the peat samples, but these can
perhaps be defrayed by using the fuel on your office fires after
analysis! No doubt you have warned the T.P.I. to expect the consignment.

D. G. F. Hall, Esq., M.B.E.,
Foreign & Commonwealth Office



®fi I>~Y/29/4

6th March
73

Dear Sir,

I would be grateful if one passage Stanley/Comodoro Rivadavia/

Buenos Aires could be arranged on behalf of Mr. C. J• • x vw • Mr*
Barrow wishes to leave Stanley on the 7th May 1973.

The Lade Agent,
Stanley.

Yours faithfully

( Rs—Drowning )
for CHIEF SECRETARY

HRT.



Ref: HV/29A

7th March 73

Dear Sir,

I would be grateful if one connecting passage Buenos Aires/
London could be arranged on behalf of Mr* C. J. Barrow, Mr* Barrow
will be leaving Stanley on the 7th May 1973 hy the F.27.

Yours faithfully,

(Mrs) EU. Livermore
for CHIEF SECRETARY

The Darwin Shipping Company,
Stanley,

HRT.



BRITISH ANTARCTIC SURVEY

Can I leave necessary replies to
you please.

WITH COMPLIMENTS

STANLEY
FALKLAND ISLANDS



FM STANLEY OFFICE

TO SOUTH GEORGIA
To

CONF/OQ/45. REF BARROT. SUGGEST YOU CAN NOT CONFIRM MW BARROT FALKLANDS
PROJECT WILL GO AHEAD. BARROT SHOULD SIGNAL ANY REQUIREMENTS HE MAY NEED READY
FOR HIS ARRIVAL IN STANLEY. DO NOT KNOW IF HIS KNOWLEDGE OF FALKLANDS ENABLES
HIM TO SIGNAL A TENTATIVE PROGRAMME BUT ANY LITTLE PRE-ARRIVAL INFORMATION MAY
HELP.=

ECJC/-

23-2>73

FM SOUTH GEORGIA  ,  _
26.2.73

TO STANLEY

M/12Q/73 CaNF/O3/45 FROM BARROW.
NOT ENOUGH INFO TO SIGNAL EXACT REQUIREMENTS AS YET. WILL NEED CONTAINERS
FOR SAMPLES (WITH CLOSURES). SIZE AND NUMBER WILL DEPEND UPON THE NUMBER
OF SITES TO BE VISITED AND UPON THE DEPTH OF SAMPLING AND INTERVAL OF SAMPLING
(SUGGEST AT 5 (5) GM INTERVAL). I HAVE APPROX }OO (}OO) SAMPLE JARS OF 20
(20) CC SIZE AVAILABLE. THE SIZE OF JARS WILL DEPEND UPON OF THE LAB FOR
ANALYSIS. MAY NEED ACID AND DISTILLED WATER IF STRICT CHEMICAL CLEANLINESS
IS NEEDED. STANLEY SHOULD HAVE THE INFORMATION TO DETERMINE HEEDS ON BASIS
OF ABOVE. SECTIONS CAN BE SAMPLED AND PACKED WITH LITTLE TROUBLE OR EQUIPMENT.
WILL PROBABLY NEED TRANSPORT ON ISLAND AT TIMES.

I WOULD LIKE COMMENT AND INFORMATION IF POSSIBLE FROM DRS. GREENE AND ADIE
ABOUT THE POSSIBILITY OF COLLECTING PALYNOLOGICAL MATERIAL. IF THIS FAVOURED
ONE AREA I WOULD LIKE TO VISIT IS WEST POINT ISLAND. I WOUID WELCOME ANY
FURTHER DETAILS THAT STANLEY CAN SEND BEFORE THE LAST SHIP LEAVES S. GEORGIA.
ENDS as

CH INN=

FM SOUTH GEORGIA
TO STANLEY 5.3.73

14/146/^3. REFERENCE MONTAN WAX PROJECT.
BARROW ASKS IF THE CHIEF SECRETARY COULD TELEGRAPH SOME DETAILS OF PROJECT
AS SOON AS CONVENIENT AS HE HAS RECEIVED NO MAIL FROM STANLEY SINGE MEETING.
HE WISHES TO HAVE SOME IDEA OF TRAVEL ARRANGEMENTS, FINANCE AND IF POSSIBLE,
DURATION OP STAY. ALSO IT WOULD BE MOST USEFUL TO HAVE INFO ON THE CHATHAM
ISLANDS W)RK IN STANLEY WHEN HE ARRIVES NEXT MONTH.

FERGUSON=



GOVERNMENT TELEGRAPH SERVICE
FALKLAND ISLANDS

SENT

LTF BARROW KEP SOUTH GEORGIA

Number Office of Origin Words Handed in at Date

PSY

r\•

To

no a/c

WE HAVE NOW RECEIVED FINAL APPROVAL BAS AND FCO TOUR FALKLANDS
ASSIGNMENT STOP TRUST YOU RECEIVED MY LETTER OF DECEMBER
29TH STOP AGREED PERIOD IN FALKLANDS IS APRIL 11TH TO MAT 7TH
AND TOUR FLIGHT TO UK ARRIVING 9TH BOOKED STOP ACCOMMODATION
WILL BE IN UPLAND GOOSE HOTEL STANLEY AND WITH FARM MANAGERS
STOP ALL ACCOMMODATION SUBSISTENCE TRAVELLING AND WORK
EXPENSES PAID STOP YOUR BAS SALARY CONTINUES UNAFFECTED STOP
ASSIGNMENT IS TO ADVISE US ON MONTAN VAX INDUSTRY AND COLLECT
REPRESENTATIVE PEAT SAMPLES FOR UK ANALYSIS STOP DETAILED
WORK PROGRAMME WILL BE DISCUSSED WITH YOU AND FINALISED ON
ARRIVAL STOP GRATEFUL CONFIRM THESE ARRANGEMENTS. SATISFACTORY

CHIEFSEC

HOT.

Time
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f . <UL
• DARWIN SHIPPING LIMITED

Directors : A. SLOGGIE, H. M. MILNE, V. H. JEPPESON

TELEGRAMS: STANLEY

- FLEETWING PORTSTANLEY ” FALKLAND ISLANDS

\X 14th March, 1973-
.^7

The Chief Secretary,
The Secretariatj
Stanley.

/B.

Dear Sir,

Mr. C.J. Barrow

Thank you for yqur^let yer DEV/29/4 of 7th inst.

We will be arranging
Buenos. Aires to London.

a flight, for Mr. Barrow on 8th May from.
Should it be an Economy Class flight.?

Zours faithfully,

for Darwin Shipping Ltd,



U1

Reference No. RC/P 63510

Foreign and Commonwealth Office
OVERSEAS DEVELOPMENT ADKINISTRATION
Eland House, Stag Place
London SW1E wH

Please address reply to
THE SECRETARY
(OVERSEAS DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION)

2.1March 1273

1. I am directed by the Minister fox' Overseas Development
to confirm the arrangements for your forthcoming visit to
Falkland Islands for a period ox approximately S weeks from
the date of your arriving In the Fa 1 bland Islands under Technical
Assistance arrangements to the Falkland Islands. The purpose
of your visit will be (in connection with the possible economic
industry of extracting Montan Wax from neat in the Falkland
Islands) to travel throughout the Falklands to collect
representative samples of peat so that a definite analysis cau
be made of the w: content.

2. In consideration of your carrying out the duties referred
to shove you will be entitled to receive the benefits mentioned
hereafter in this letter.

3. The cost of your economy cl3f3S return air from.
Falkland IslandfF~to London will be ket by this office. The
cost of travel at the public transport rate in the United Kingdom
from the airport or air terminal on return will also be not
on .receipt of a claim from you.

4. While you. are in Falkland Islands during the said period
you will receive:~

a> A subsistence allowance appropriate to
British Civil Servants. This allowance will
be reduced if you. are provided with accojiimodation;
it will not be payable if you arc orovided with
bocn accommodation and boards. If you sro provided
with board or acco'TiZi’.odation othex* than at an
hotel, or at a concessionary rate you are required
to inform the local office of the British Representative.
If you receive any payment on Account of acco.\.uiodation
or board other than from tho I^**itish Government
you will pay to the British Govermfient an amount
equivalent to such payments, payment may be made
either to the local office of th© British Representative
or to this office.

C J Barrow Es;q



b. The cost of necessary medical attention and
treatment on the scale approved for British Civil
Servants serving there; provided that any payments
which if such treatment had been given in the United
Kingdom under the National Health Scheme would have
been payable by the person receiving; the treatment
Shall be paid by you to the local Office of the 3/.*xtlsh
■Representative or may be deducted from any payments
duo to you from the British Government.

5. The Government of Falkland Islands win meet the cost
of your travailing on duty within that bbuntry.

6. Section 2(5) of the Superannuation Act 1972 which refers
to pensions| allowances or gratuities to civil servants and
others who are incapacitated or die as the result of an injury
sustained, or disease Contracted in the discharge oi their
duties, will apply to you. Your service win not however bo
txcatcu as sei vice as a civlx servant for any other purpose
of the Superannuation Act 7’372. A salarv ap *w annutr
will be taker* in your case as the basis for any injury benefits
made under the said Section 2 of the Superan^uat*ou Act



before your departure for the receiving country. A duplicate
of this letter is enclosed for your retention.

23 Ail S XP

Your obedient Servant

ACCEPTAN CE

X accept the appointment referred to in the above- letter on
the terms set out therein.

c nature of , y. <J . Barrow« .... )



--I APR 1973 r!

ci J V^iV

Savingvr2

From tha Ministar for Overseas Development
To .t.k®...9J..?.l£er Administrating the Government of pat kt.ANDS ISLANDS

No..„aa/p._f?37io

1. Would you please refer to your letter of 19 January to the
Foreign and Commonwealth Office about the short-term visit of
Mr C J Barrow to the Falkland Islands on 11 April. I enclose
two copies of his Letter of Appointment setting out the terms
and conditions of the assignment.

I 2. I should be grateful if you would make Mr Barrow’s return
J air booking to the UK (economy class) at the end of his visit
If and inform this office by telegram of his date of departure
| and expected date of arrival in the United Kingdom.

3. I also attach Form TA.49 (record of cash advances and
accommodation at post). It is essential that al1 sections
of the form be completed at the end of Mr Barrow’s assignment
and returned immediately to me (Room E410) by Air Mail.

MINISTRANT

Enc



NR 65 21/3/73 19157-

FM SOUTH GEORGIA

TO STANLEY, F.1.

FM BARROW, SOUTH GEORGIA TO CHIEF SECRETARY, FALKLAND ISLANDS.

1 WISH TO USE DRILLING EQUIPMENT IN THE FALKLAND ISLAND PROJECT.
I WILL BRING IT WITH ME FROM SOUTH GEORGIA. WOULD IT BE POESIBLE
TO HAVE ITSHIPPED BACK TO U.K. BY THE A.E.S. C?) AS IT IS TOO
HEAVY FOR AIRFREIGHT - QUERY.

BARROW.



GOVERNMENT TELEGRAPH SERVICE

FALKLAND ISLANDS

SENTWAP 15148—821 585968/704663 500 pads 9/69 Grp.782

Number Office of Origin Words Handed in at Date

27.3.73.
To

LTF :BARROW SOUTH GEORGIA H0 a/c

O WILL ARRANGE SHIP DRILLING EQUIHWT uK BY FIRST

OPPORTUNITY

CHIEFSEC

Time



NR 92 R 28/3/73 2135Z

TO CHIEF SECRETARY, STANLEY

FROM BARROW, SOUTH GEORGIA.

THANKYOU FOR TELEGRAM OF 27/1/73. COMMUNICATION FROM DR. GREENE
RECEIVED THE SAME DAY NOTES THAT THE SAMPLING OF MONTANE WAX WILL
NOT REQUIRE CORER AND LATTER SHOULD BE RETURNED TO U.K. ON
BRANSFIELD, WHICH I SHALL DO.

BARROW. +

CCCN TO FIRST LINE SHOULD READ. ’ TELEGRAM OF 27/3/73- '3



Dear Sir,

The government has been fortunate to secure the services of Mr. C. J.
Barrow, an expert on Peat, for a period of 5 weeks beginning on April 11th.

2. Mr. Barrow’s assignment, which will be paid for out of British Technical
Assistance funds, will be to travel throughout the Colony and collect fully
representative peat samples from all areas. These samples will then be
analysised in London with the aim of finally establishing whether there is any
point in proceeding with the study of the suggested scheme to sot up a Montan
Wax industry here. Samples collected last year have shown generally low wax
content, but since these were taken at random it is not known how representa­
tive they can be considered to be.

5. Mr. Barrow will be working out a programme for his visit as soon as he
arrives from South Georgia, and it is hoped that farm managers will agree to
his visiting them and taking peat samples.

Yours faithfully,

(T. H. Layng)
CHIEF SECRETARY

To: All Farm Managers.



DARWIN SHIPPING LIMITED
Directors: A. SLOGGIE, H. M. MILNE, V. H. JEPPESON

TELEGRAMS:

" FLEETWING PORTSTANLEY ”

STANLEY

FALKLAND ISLANDS

io

The Chief Secretary,
The Secretariat,
Stanley.

6th April, 1973.

Dear Sir,

Mr. C< J. 'Barraw

With
7th March

further reference
and to our letter

to your letter DEV/29/4 ©f
of 14th March in reply.

Would you kindly note that the above-named has
now been confirmed toy Aerolineas Argentines flight AR 132
which leaves Ezeiza International Airport, Buenos Aires
at 1700 hours on Tuesday, 8th May, 1973 and arrives
London (Heathrow) at 1435 hours on Wednesday, 9th May.

It was not clear in your original letter whether you
wished us to issue a ticket for Mr. Barrow’s flight, or
whether Mr. Barrow will be in possession of an open date
return air ticket. We would be grateful if you could say
which is the case.

Yours faithfully,

for Darwin Shipping Ltd.



Ref: FOR/3V1

17th April 73

Dear Sir,

I am to refer to my letter DEV/29/4 of* 6th March 1973, and to
request provisional air passages Stanley/Comodoro Rivadavia/Buenos
Aires on. behalf of Mr. c. J. Barrow, commencing with, the flight from
Stanley on 14th May* These passages are requested in addition to
those mentioned in my letter under reference,

2. Immediately I am advised of Mr* Barrow's departure date from the
Islands I will notify you which of the two bookings should be regarded
as firm*

Yours faithfully.

The LADE Agent,
Stanley*

(R* Browning)
for CHIEF SECRETARY

HRT



Ref “ DEV/29/4 THE SECRETARIAT,S tan le y, Fa 1 kland Is lands, 

21st April 1973.

Dear Sir

Vis it o f ,.u C ? J. Barrow

Mr. Barrow, a palaentologist, is visiting the
Colony to advise Government on the possibility of
exploiting peat resources for the manufacture of
Montan Wax. He plans to spend two weeks visiting
settlements on East Falkland and three weeks visit­
ing West Falkland and outlying islands, and hopes
to collect representative samples of peat at each
farm.

2. Mr. .Barrow’s provisional programme for East
Falkland is as follows:

Monday, April 23rd Fly to Johnson Harbour, then
overland to Port louis and
Green Patch.

Wednesday, April 25th Fly Green Patch to Teal Inlet.

Thursday, April 26th Fly to Stanley.

Monday, Apri1 30th Fly to Port San Carlos.

Tuesday, May 1st Fly Port San Carlos to Darwi:

Wednesday, May 2nd Fly Darwin to North Arm,

Thursday, May 3rd Ply North Arm to Fitzrcy
then overland to Bluff Cov

Friday, May 5th Fly to Stanley,

3. A copy of this notice is being posted to
all the settlements mentioned, and it would be
appreciated if any Manager for whom a visit at the
time mentioned would be inconvenient could contact
Mr. Morrison at the Secretariat, Similarly, Mr.
Barrow would be most grateful if overland transport
as mentioned coxLd be arranged and bills sent to the
Secretariat for payment.

Yours faithfully,

for CHIEF SECRETARY

To Farm Managers concerned.
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DEV/29/4

The Chief Secretary

24th April 1973.

Supt. of Civil Aviation

Visit of Mr,. C, J, Barrow
to Camp, Settlements

I enclose an itinerary of Mr. Barrow’s camp
visits and. should be grateful if you would make the
necessary bookings, which in view of the short period
he is to spend in the Islands, should be priority
bookings •

Cl

(D. R, Morrison)
for CHIB? SECRETARY



Ref: TEL/30/1

25th April

Dear Sir,

I return the accepted, letter of appointment
in respect of Mr. C. J. Barrow as requested.

Yours faithfully,

(D. R. Morrison)
for CHIEF SECRETARY

The Secretary,
Overseas Development Administration,
Eland House,
Stag Place,
London SW1E 5DH.



FALKLAND ISLAMS P fco4.L..... . g

  (Other Charges)

SUBHEAD ——

Colonial Government, „........................................ ......... .......... 19
pAy 9th W 73

Mr D.G.B.King, Upland Goose
in the sum of
being thirty-one pounds and twenty-four pence only

ho tel expenses for Mr Barrow from 18th to 23rdand 26 th to 30th April 1973» ss per
attached account*

OF SERVICE^ 
” (or A/c.) k.Miscellaneous

Authority for Payment
General ^arrant

I CERTIFY that the above account is correct, the payment approved
under the authority quoted, and that the—*4----- charged———fair and reasonable.

prices are
...............................  ■ .

4 Head of Department.
for

 19

from the Colonial Treasury, the amount specified in the foregoing
warrant; to the correctness of which I hereby certify.

Treasury Form FIN 7/430 Signature of Receiver.



^T: DEV/29/4

Chief Secretary’s Office
Stanley, Falkland Islandsr

9th May, 1973.

Dear Sir,

Mr. C. J, Barrow - Palaentologist

Further to my letter DEV/29/4 of 21st April 1973, I would now
advise you that Mr. Barrow’s prbvisional~programme for the remainder
of this month is as follows

Tuesday 8th
Tfednesday 9th
Thursday 10th
Friday 11th
Saturday 12th
Sunday 13th
Monday 14th
Tuesday 15th
Wednesday 16th
Thursday 17th
Friday 18th
Saturday 19th
Sunday 20th
Monday 21st
Tuesday 22nd
Wednesday 23rd
Thursday 24th
Friday 25th

Saunders Island ) „
Hill Cove ) By boat-

West Point Island
Stanley
Government transport to Murrell

Port Howard
San Carlos

” ” to Snipe Camp if possible
Douglas Station
Stanley
Government transport to Mount Low area

Weddell Island
Port Stephens
Chartres
Fox Bay West or Pebble Island.
Stanley

2. As with my earlier letter, a copy of this notice is being
posted to all the settlements concerned, and it would be appreciated
if any Manager for whom a visit at the time mentioned would be in­
convenient could contact Mr. Morrison at the Secretariat. Similarly
Mr. Barrow would be most grateful if transport as necessary could
be arranged and bills sent to the Secretariat for payment.

Yours faithfully,

, / \L'l'V-*-JT< J r-lL i Q-

( R • B rowniijr^ i'
for CHIEF SECRETARY

To all Farm Managers concerned
✓

HRT



NNNN
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NR 50/81

/
FOXBAY 35 10 0900

ETAT

CHIEF SECRETARY PORTSTANLEY

BARROW REVISED PROPOSED ITINERARY MONDAY 4TH PORT HOWARD

TUESDAY FOXBAYWEST WEDNESDAY PORT STEPHENS THURSDAY WEDDELL

FRIDAY RETURN STANLEy MONDAY 21ST DOUGLAS STATION TUESDAY

CHARTRES WEDNESDAY SAN CARLOS FRIDAY RETURN STANLEY

BARROW



of: DEV/29/4

10th May 73

Dear Sir,

Mr, C. Barrow

Please make a booking for 28th May for the above-named from
Stanley to Buenos Aires.

2, Payment will be made by this office.

Yours faithfully,

The LADE Agent,
Stanley.

(D. R. Morrison)
for CHIEF SECRETARY



) GOVERNMENT TELEGRAPH

FALKLAND ISLANDS

, ■ SENT
WAP 15148—821 585968/704663 500 pads 9/69 Grp.782

SERVICE

Number Office'of Origin Words Handed in at Date

PSY 14.5.73
To

ETAT MANAGER I^OX BAY WEST

CHRIS BARROW PEAT SAMPLER ARRIVING FOX BAY WEST TUESDAY 15TH
ON TO STEPHENS WEDNESDAY PRESUME YOU CAN ACCOMMODATE

CHIEFSEC

Time HRT.



•

WAP 15148—821 585968/704663 500

GOVERNMENT TELEGRAPH SERVICE

FALKLAND ISLANDS

pads 9/69 Grp.782
SENT

Number Office of Origin Words Handed in at Date

PSY 14.5.73
To

etat manager WEDDELL ISLAND

CHRIS BARROW PEAT SAMPLER ARRIVING THURSDAY RETURNING STANLEY
FRIDAY PRESUME YOU CAN ACCOMMODATE

CHIEFSEC

HRT.
Time



GOVERNMENT TELEGRAPH SERVICE

FALKLAND ISLANDS

WAP 15148—821 585968/704663 500 pads 9/69 Grp.782
SENT

Number Office of Origin Words Handed in at Date

POT
To

ETAT MAN AGER PORT STEPHENS

CHRIS BARROW PEAT SAMPLER ARRIVING YOWS WEDNESDAY 16TB TO
WEDDELL 17TH PRESUME YOt CAN ACCOMMODATE

CHIEFSEC

Time HRT •



Ref! DEV/29/*

14th. May 73

Dear Sir,

Mr. Chris Barrow is booked by LADE to fly from Stanley to Buenos
Aires on 28th May. Please arrange economy class air passage from Buenos
Aires to London for Tuesday, 29th May. Please also arrange for him to
be met by Houlder Brothers and reasonable hotel accommodation provided.

Yours faithfully,

(D* R. Morrison)
for CHIEF SECRETARY

Darwin Shipping Limited,
Stanley.

HRT



Ref: DEV/29/4

14th May 73

Dear Sir,

Please provide Mr. Chris Barrow with the normal 5 kilos excess
baggage when he flies from Stanley to Buenos Aires on '28th May. The
charges will be met by this Government.

Yours faithfully,

The LAD® Agent,
Stanley.

(D. R. Morrison)
for CHIEF SECRETARY

HRT.



GOVERNMENT TELEGRAPH SERVICE
FALKLAND- ISLANDS

RECEIVED

• 73

250 pads 9/70 C.P. Ltd. Gp. 3631

D66^^/i

To

. Number Office of Origin Words Handed in at Date

176 PORT STEPHENS ___ 15_____ 08J5 15.5

CHIEF SECRETARY STANLEY

CAN ACCOMMODATE

ROBERTSON

EMC

Time



GOVERNMENT TELEGRAPH SERVICE
FALKLAND ISLANDS

RECEIVED

REGARDS R FERGUSON

J^9953 /542987 250 pads 9 /70 C-P. Ltd. Gp. 3631__________________________

Number Office of Origin Words Handed in at Date

201 WEDDELL IS
11 1345 16.5.73

To

CHIEF SECRETARY STANLEY

LOOKING FORWARD TO MEETING MR HARROW

Time
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FALKLAND ISLANDS
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Number Office of Origin Words Handed in at Date

PSY 16.5.73
To

ETAT CHRIS BARROW . PORT STEPHENS

PROPOSED DOUGLAS STATION VISIT IMPOSSIBLE STOP BO YOV WISH ANY
OTHER AIR BOOKING FOR 21ST

CHIEF SECRETARY

Time HRT*
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Ref: DEV/29/4

00

Chief Secretary’s
Stanley, Falkland

Office,
Islands.

16th May 1973.

Dear Sir,

Mr. Palaentologist

D£y/29A of 21st April and 9th May
that Mr. Barrow’s provisional

of this Eionth is as follows:—

Further to ny letters
1973, I would
programo for

_3-2nd Mav

23rd May

CTth May

/
Yours faithfully,

San Carlo

San Carlos

now advise you
t lie reraaind e r

(R. Browning)
for CHIEF SECRETARY

To all Fam Managers concerned

HRT.







GOVERNMENT TELEGRAPH. SERVICE

FALKLAND ISLANDS

SENTWAP 15148—821 585968/704663 500 pads 9/69 Grp.782

Number Office of Origin Words Handed in at Date

PSY 31*5. 73
To

LTF MINISTRANT LONDON 1 HO A/c

MODEV 29
YODRSAVING RC/P 63710 OF 22ND MARCH 1973 STOP BARROW LEFT
FALKLANDS 28TH MAY ECONOMY CLASS AIR EXPECTED ARRIVE LONDON 31 ST

ACTING GOVERNOR

Time HRT>



TA 49

SHORT TERM TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE ASSIGNMENTS

ALL six sections of this form must be completed annotating, as appropriate, a nil, none
or not applicable.

The form should be completed and signed by the Accountant immediately a Short-term
Expert leaves Post and be forwarded, by air mail, to Personnel Services Executive
(TA Branch), Room E4O9/E41O/E414/E415, OVERSEAS DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION,
Eland House, Stag Place, London SW1E 5DH.

NAME (In block capitals) POST 

Date of Arrival ,., . and departure

SSIOD amount exchange
1. Was ACCOMMODATION or subsistence provided

by local Government? YES/NO
If Yes, please state whether

i. Expert received:-

a. free accommodation  
b. free board and lodging  

c. cash contribution   

or
ii. the Eknbassy/BHC received a direct cash

contribution from the local Government
in lieu of accommodation    

PAID BY POST

2. Advance against honorarium or fee (only payable
with prior ODA approval) N/A   

3. Advance against Subsistence Allowance N/A

OR

4. Firm issues of subsistence made and related to actual circumstances of the
assignment. (Please give details of places visited if more than one subsistence
rate applicable). If full entitlement has been paid, please say so - (See paragraph
relating to subsistence allowance in letter of appointment).

SUBSISTENCE PAID BY POST
for the following period(s)

Total number of nights

Prom To Place

  
  

 
 
 
 

Bed/
Breakfast

Subsistence
Rate

Exchange Amount
Rate Paid

 

 
 
 
 

 

Board



PERIOD MOUNT RATE OF
EXCHAiiGE

5» Any payments made on his behalf not admissible
from Government funds. (Bar account, extrameals etc) •   

6. Outstanding contributions are due from the local Government in respect of this
assignment and the appropriate steps have been taken to effect recovery /

There are no outstanding local contributions due in respect of this assignment.

(Please delete as appropriate)

IMPORTANT

Please ensure all sections of this form are completed before despatch. Jkilure to do so
delays settlement of an officer’s dues and also adds to correspondence.

A ’Nil’, ’None’ or ’Not applicable’ is preferable to a blank space.

Item 6 is particularly important and any amplification of the position as regards local
costs is welcomed.

Accountant ......................................

Official Stamp .

Date ........................ ...........................

2.



TA 49

SHORT TERM TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE ASSIGNMENTS

ALL six sessions of this form must, be completed annotating, as appropriate, a rile
none or not applicableo

The form should be completed and signed by t he Accountant immediately a Short-term
Expert leaves Post and be forwarded, by air mail, to Personnel Services Executive
(TA Branch), Room E4O9/E41O/E414/E415, OVERSEAS DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION,
Eland House, Stag Place, London, SVJ1E 5DH©

NAME (In black capitals).... .^‘:0X»o ?.*?.*. . POST„

Date of Arrival....W2. ...........and departure.^?1. JZ?.
PATE OFPERIOD AMOUNT EXCHANGE

1 o Was ACCOMODATION or Subsistence provided
be local Government? jX2B/NO
If Yes, please state whether

i* Expert received;-

ae free accomodation
JfQ

ba free board and lodging  

Co cash contribution SO    

or

ii© the Embassy/BHC received a direct cash
contribution from the local Government
in lieu of accomodation NO  

PAID BY POST

2© Advance against ^noraring. or fee C^nly payable
with prior ODA approval) N/A 

5o. Advance against Subsistence Allowance n/A NONE

OR 

4* Pinm issues of subsistence made and related to actual circumstances of the
assignmento (Please give details of places visited if more than one subsistence
rate applicable)o If full entitlement has been, paid, please say so - (See paragrap.-
relating to subsistence allowance in letter of appointment)o

SUBSISTENCE. PAID BY POST
for the following period(s)

ToFrom

27*5*73 (40 days)  

 

£3*85 <£154*0018.4*73

Subsistencenrrii,- —■wa rn

Rate 
Exchange
Rate

Amount
Paid

Bed/
Breakfast

Total number of nights

Place Full



PERIOD MOUNT RATE OF
EXCHANGE

5o /my payments made on his behalf not admissable
from Governmenr funds • (Hhr accounty extra
meals etc)® . .

There are no outstanding local contributions due in respect of this assignment®

^Please delete as appropriate)

IMPORTANT

Please ensure all sections of this form are completed before despatch® Failure to do
so delays settlement of an officer’s dues and also adds to correspondence®

A ’Nil* 9 ’None* or ’Not applicable * is preferable to a blank space*

Item 6 is particularly important and any amplification of the position as regards
local costs is welcomed®

Accountant •••••••, • • • e»«•
Financial Secretary •» Government of the Falkland Islands

Date » • • e o • O



F. I. ref: DEV/29/4
MODEV. ref:

SAVING DESPATCH.

From: The Officer Administering the Government of the Falkland Islands.

To: The Minister of Overseas Development.

Date: 8th June 1973
No. 14 SAVING, COLONY STAFF

Your Saving No. RC/P 63710 of 22nd March. 1973 C. J. Barrow.

I enclose Form Ta49 as requested.

AG. GOVERNOR

HRT.



Ref» DEV/29/4

12th. June 73

Dear Sir,

The Treasury have noticed that\we paid you
£154.00 in respect of 40 days subsistence allowance
at the rate of £3.85 per day and that \re also paid
your Upland Goose Hotel bill for the 18th - 23rd
April and 26th — 30th April totalling £31.24.

2. In accordance with the terms of your appointment
you are ineligible for subsistence allowance if
hotel bills are paid so would you please refund to
us the sum of £31.24. Sorry to have to bother you
with this.

3. Hope you had a good journey home and are not
missing the peat bogs too much!

Yours faithfully,

(D. R. Morrison)
AG. CHIEF SECRETARY

Mr, C. J. Barrow,
c/o British Antarctic Survey,
B.A.S. Botany Section,
Research Gardens Winterbourne,
University of Birmingham,
Birmingham,
United Kingdom.

HRT



NATURAL .ENVIRONMENT RESEARCH COUNCIL

,plTISH ANTARCTIC SURVEY® DIRECTOR*, sir VIVIAN FUCHS

botanical Section,
RESEARCH GARDENS WINTERBOURNE.





ACC 266/03
FOREIGN AND COMMONWEALTH OFFICE, OVERSEAS DEVELOPKENT ADMINISTRATION

TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE

NOTIFICATION OF CONTRIBUTIONS TO LOCAL COSTS
(FINANCE DEPARTMENT CIRCULAR NO 73)

PERSONNEL SERVICES EXECUTIVE:

Contributions by the Government of towards the

costs of Mr  *6 forthcoming ‘long-term/short-term assignment

have been agreed as follows (Government's agreement is recorded at ( I ) on file

<= -7 ):-

Accommodation (whether full board and lodging, or in part, or subsistence
”“■■■ ~~ allowance in lieu):

2. Transport:

4. Medical or Other Services:

/

5. Cash Contributions (other than in (1) above):

6 • Treasury authority- to-waive cash contributions-in—lieu-of local -services
-'-has been-obta-ined and-is at- .•••••••••••••••............ .....on-file ••••••••••••

-7v Treasury authority—to- -waive-both-^ocal—servi-ces-and - cash-cont-ri-but-ions-has •
-been- given—in—the-ir—letter- ••••••.......................... - which is registered

—at--....••••••• • •••••••..••• .■ on file*-.....•••••••••••• • • • •

Date:

Signed ....rS^
c..

West Indianj^Department

Dependent Territories Division

Copies, together with copies of the Letter of Appointment, to:

Accounts Department (1)

H M Embaooy/ftigh Commission

NOTE: ‘Delete as necessary

i

.jauft&>p...xwt4....... (1) iV
(Signed)

(E0)

Personnel Services Executive



d.;v/29A

13th July 7?

Hontan Vax
C.Please refer to previous correspondence on the subject of Mr*

Barrow's Technical Assistance assignment to collect samples of Pe®*
resting I think with your telegram Number 16 of 16th January.

2. Mr. Barrow duly completed his assignment very satisfactorilyt
is back in England writing up his notes which he will be forwarding?
to us in the fora of a report. His two cases of samples leave here
tomorrow cm the Falkland Island Company's chartered vessel the
•Henriette Helleskov" which is expected to arrive at Gravesend on
about August ICth. The Bill of Lading is enclosed, and we would be
grateful if you could alert the'Tropical Products institute to the
arrival of this consignment and ask them to undertake the necessary
analysis.

3. Er. Barrow, whose address is -
c/o British. Antarctic Survey,
B.A.S. Botany Section,
Research Gardens ftintorbourne,
University of Birmingham,
Birmingham,
United Kingdom.

has asked if he can be associated with the institute when the analysis
is undertaken as of course he has become very Interested in this
project. Perhaps Mr. Cornelius, to whom I am copying this letter,
would be able to contact Barrow whez^ the Institute is ready to begin
the analysis?

(T. B. Lay ng)

B. G. F. Ball, Esq., M.B.K. ,
Vest Indies & Atlantic Department,
Foreign & Commonwealth Office.

co: J, a. Cornelius, Esq.,
Ministry of Overseas Development,
Tropical Products Institute,
56/62 Grays*s Inn Road,
London WC1X 8LU.

cc* Mr. C. J, Barrow.



Ref; DEV/29/4

16th July 73.

Thank you for your letter of the 26th
June 1973 * .. - ■■ ■■■■

I have enquired of the Upland Goose hut
as Mr. King is in England on holiday I have
been unable to have this matter settled so it
will have to await his return before we can
get our money refunded. It certainly would
be helpful if you would send me a copy of the
receipt or receipts in respect of the payments
you made.

.Any indication when you will be able to
send a report on the result of your investig­
ations?

Sorry you had difficulties over your
hotel and airline bookings• I have checked-
with Brian Baryes and he. did send a telegram
asking Houlders to meet you, arrange taxi
and for hotel accommodation. He also confirmed
to Aerolineas Argontinas at Ezeiza your flight.
Did Houlders meet you? They will probably bill
us and it would be helpful to know in order
that vie can take it up with them when their
account is received.

(I). R. Morrison)
AG. CHIEF SECRETARY

Mr. C. J. Barrow,
c/o British Antarctic Survey,
Botanical Section,
Research Gardens Winterbourne,
University of Birmingham,
P.O. Box 363#
Birmingham 15,
England.

CB







Upland ®oo5c lotel N0
* JTatklaM JtfiaW

Telephone
ROOM No. .2.

DATE
/J 4

n
b

fell 7 *'• 7?_ 7 ?
4

4^-
/J-3 7? /s r

B/F

ROOM BREAKFAST 3* E> Jl 50 0 6* 0 -3-
E.M. TEA

LUNCHEON

AFT. TEA

DINNER 6^
LIGHT R.

TEA COFFEE

WINES

SPIRITS L1QUERS

CIGS. .CIGARS

GARAGE

TELEPHONE

LAUNDRY

PAID OUT

£

GRATS'

CARRIED FWD.

TOTAL 4 n- 6 6



llpland (goose Hotel N0.
Mtauleg * Jfalklanil JrtaW

Telephone
ROOM No.^2...... J......

M.^.'....i?^.C^./Z..iL.......____ !*........... ...................

DATE '/rr?t /?■?' 7't
B/F /7 6 &

4

ROOM BREAKFAST 5 £ 5 i ) .s ? 2 0
E.M. TEA

LUNCHEON 3 *

AFT. TEA

DINNER ft &
LIGHT R.

TEA COFFEE

WINES

SPIRITS L1QUERS

CIGS. CIGARS

GARAGE

TELEPHONE

LAUNDRY

PAID OUT

£

GRATS'

CARRIED FWD.

TOTAL

% n 0
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Rpland ®oosc Wcl N0 .K
Mtanleg * Jalklanit JXaW

Telephone

M.|2L... .............................. . .................
ROOM No. ...X..k....?....

DATE Zak
. H-SlS MTI4

B/F 74 <1 0
ROOM BREAKFAST 0 $ 6 “A S' b
E.M. TEA

LUNCHEON 5 3.
AFT. TEA

DINNER

LIGHT R.

TEA COFFEE

WINES

SPIRITS L1QUERS

CIGS. CIGARS

GARAGE

TELEPHONE

LAUNDRY 2- n
PAID OUT

£

GRATS'

CARRIED FWD.

TOTAL
f

<
L 1



DEV/20/4

Dear Sir,

7317th August

Thank you for your letter of 1st August enclosing
a cheque for £31.24. No action, can be taken until
Mr. King of the Upland Goose returns from the United
Kingdom. I have passed your comments re Houlders
on to Mr. Barnes of Darwin Shipping.

Yours faithfully,

(D. R. Morrison)
ag. chief secretary

Mr. C. J. Barrow,
B.A.S. Botany Section,
University of Birmingham,
Birmingham,
United Kingdom.

HRT.



< With the Compliments of the

British Antarctic Survey
20/8/73

Mr. D.Morrison,
The Secretariat,

STANLEY,
Falkland Islands.

Botanical Section,
Research Gardens Winterbourne,
University of Birmingham,
P.O. Box 363, Birmingham 15

Telephone 021-472 1301
Ex. 608 & 794



Dear Mr. Morrison,

I enclose one copy of
my report with apology
for the delay in sending
it.



NOTES ON FALKLAND ISLAND PEAT SAMPLES COLLECTED FOR ANALYSIS

TO DETERMINE THS CONTENT OF I’ONTAN WAX

Collection by

C. J. BARROW



METHODS USED IN THE COLLECTION OF PEAT SAMPLES

The purpose of* the collection was to gather representative
samples of peat from throughout the Falkland Islands for
analysis in connection with the possible commercial- extraction
of Montan Wax. Samples were obtained from both the West and
East Falklands, and from certain of the smaller islands, areas
being selected after consultation with a number of people who
weew able to suggest localities that were of interest in terms
of the extent of the deposits and of access, the results from
an analysis of a small number of samples sent to the Tropical
Products Institute^, in London were also examined to see if any
a'reas merited further collectiop^of samples. The collection
of the samples for the Institute appears to have been variable
in technique, and as a result the analysis results were not
used as a major factor in choice of collection localities
It is hoped that in cases where the sample areas have been
visited during both collections, that the material will allow
some check to be made on the analysis results.

Statements of the accessibility refer to field conditions
from late April to late May 1973* The previous summer was
unusually dry and frost and precipitation had made the land wet
and difficult to cross, it was understood that these conditions

could deteriorate further as winter set in.
It was not possible in the time available to arrive at more

than a general impression of the areas and distribution of the
peat deposits over the Falkland Islands. Comment about the
extent of the peat deposits were estimated, from actual field
observations and are therefore limited to the areas travelled over
Supp lira ent ary information from Falkland Islanders with leno ledge
of particular areas thaught to be of interest is noted while
some impressions gained while flying and observation from upland

are is are also given.



Samples were not taken from the peat formed from "beneath the
areas of tussock grass Poa flabellata, since these areas are
valuable stock grazing, and play an important part in schemes for
the conservation of the wildlife of the Falkland Islands.
Moreover the distribution of the tussock grass tends to be localized

Samples were taken from sections cleared with a spade, a
knife was used to clean the sample site to avoii contamination
from level to level caused by peat adhering to the spade, /here
samples were taken from a peat bank at least 50 cm of peat was
removed from the vertical face to reduce any effect caused by
frost or weathering. All samples were sealed immediately into
clean plastic bags, with the minimum of hand-contact. A second
wrapping of plastic will, it is hoped, ensure the preservation -off
the peat in a near natural state. All samples were stored in a
cool and frost-free place before despatch to England.

In most areas more than one site was sampled to give a sequence
of peat at varying depth, these duplications will allow a check to
be made on the extent to which the peat may vary in one locality.

P CAT DEPOSITS GENERAL COIE'ENT

There is sufficient area of peat on the Falkland Islands to have
attracted the attention from time to time of bodies interested
in the exploitation of the resource. For example ir 1911 the
’International Carbonizing Company Ltd.’ saught &Concession,
in which it talked of a. production aim of ”20.000 tons yearly
on a three year -average”, and there may well be valuable information
about’ the distribution of the peat of the Falkland Islands to be
found in such literature. Air-photographs used in the mapping of
the islands may also indicate areas of >eat, these could allow
the rapid assessment off the extent of the deposit especially in

the more remote upland interior.
The best areas of peat were found inland from Johnsons

Harbour t inland from Teal Inlet, and above all in the Snipe Flats
Camp area of San Carlos. This latter area had some of the deepest
banks of peat encountered. Lafonia appears to be a rather poor area
for peat deposits.

During the collection programme only one area initially selected
for sampling had to be abandoned (Douglas in the East Falkland



Islands)- Samples have been collected from a wide area, and

from the areas believed to be of most promise, Coastal fringes
have been well sampled, and samples have been gathered from
some of the upland areas of th*? interior of the islands. It is
in the latter areas that further samples would be of greatest
interest and use, as time was insufficient in some of the localitie
visited to allow visits to be made far inland.

Comment on accessibility and the distribution of the peats
was made bearing in mind the pos ibility of economic exploitation.
It is not really possible to co iment further on the possible
economic exploitation. To draw any conclusions the analysis results
from this collection, and information about the demands of an
active Montan fex industry (such as that of the Chathan Islands
of New Zealand), must be available.

Analysis of the samples will he carried out by the Tropical
Products Institute, London; and these results will it is honed

prove meaningfull.



FALKLAND ISLAND PEAT SAMPLES

Sample Locations And Collection Notes;

21st April, 1973 - 25th May, 1973.

Contents

Page 

1 Stanley Common.
2 Stanley Common.
3 Stanley Common; Eliza Cove.
4 Johnsons Harbour.
5 Johnsons Harbour.
6 Port Louis; Green Patch.
7 Teal Inlet.
8 Teal Inlet.
9 Teal Inlet; Port San Carlos.
10 Port San Carlos; Darwin.
11 Darwin.
12 Goose Green; North Arm.
13 North Arm; Pitzroy.
14 Fitzroy; Bluff Cove-Stanley.
15 Saunders Island; Hill Cove.
16 Hill Cove.
17 West Point Island^ Estancia-Stanley.
18 Estancia-Stanley; Port Howard.
19 Port Howard.
20 Fox Bay West; Port Stephens.
21 Port Stephens; Weddell Island.
22 Weddell Island; Stanley-Mullet Creek.
23 Stanley-Mullet Creek; Chartres.
24 San Carlos.
25 San Carlos.



PEAT SAMPLES 21/4/73 STAHLEY COIWH

Sample number Depth of oaraple2
1A
2A
3A
4A
5A

5t2*t From surface
4’0”
2 •10*
lf8”
0’6"

Samples were taken from an area of diggings on Stanley Common?
from a section tog in one of* the workings© Between 5’2” and 5*4'*
the peat graded into a buff—grey clay/ from this level the sample
1A was S&5jS2ed? samples 2A-5A are within the peat bank© This clay
appears to overlie the bedrock and is generally about 12” thick
in the area of these workings©

There were no stones visible, either in or upon the peat
banks of this area© Drainage appeared to be good© The site was
easily reached by Land Rover9 and is close to a firm track to Stanley©

The peat appeared uniform in colour and texture in the whole
sectiont except for the lowermost -fA^>' x*h&dh was of a slightly
lighter colour brom? the rest of the section being a dark drown©

No marked changes occur in the section, it is fairly uniform;
root fragments are present in sli^gitly more concentration in some
levels, but not marked enou^i to be recognized as a real change
in stratigraphy© Nearby cuttings suggest that there was, and further
into the bank my still be a further 3* in addition to the 5* exposed
here at the edge of the bank© ^Photograph—L-aad^

Vegetation in the vicinity was a heath formation rather than
a bog or fen type© Locally Itepetrua rubruin (’’Diddle Dee”) was
quite common, and the root remains were visible in the peat©
Grasses? Cort^deria nilosa ("White grass”), especially were
major local elements© Astelia pumila and Jun cue species, also
Blechnuxa species were common in the vicinity©

PEAT SAMPLES 21/4/73 STANLEY COMMON

Sample number Depth of sample^

IB
2B
3B
43

4’3”
3’1" 
1 ’ll”
0’9M

* Samples are approximately 4 inch thick©
Sample depths measured to base of samples

1



1B-4B Continued;

Samples were taken from a section some half mile further along
th© same peat hank as 1A-5A samples. The site lies on the same side
of th® peat bank toward Canache, on the Stanley Harbour side as
for th® former site© This was also an area dug and advantage was
taken of th© stepped diggings where it was impractical to dig a full
sectiono Samples 1B-4B were from a lower step; samples 53—73 from
an upper § above this a short way off there is a further step; it
may bo that some 3’ were removed from above 7B in the paste
Du© to poor drainage ( only locally)t it was not possible to dig
a pit down to the bedrock below IB; there is it seems some 5—6’
of peat before th® bedrock. The depth of jthe .bank thus lies between
11 and 15 feet ih depth© 5B^7B -----~~

ppr“ W
ib !'

. 6’
,——bedrock

PEAT SAMPLES 21/4/73 STANLEY COITION

Sample number

SB
6B
7B

Depth of Sample*
•NMMHMaBAMttMISMaaBNMMaMMMaMMM

3*2*
2*0w
0’10"

The peat at site 13-73 is of a similar appearance to that at
sit® 1A-5A? again there is a uniformity of appearance, with little
visible change from one level to another© Certainly no separable
horizons occur in the exposed peat; a uniform dark brown and plastic
peat. There is not a groat deal of plant fibre in the peat? no layers
of roots exist, though roots are present and in places more frequent
in occurance. The roots of Empetrum ar® recognizable in the peat,
infrequently these can reach an inch in diameter; the usual size is
between an ei^ith and -J- inch in diameter© If there is any easily
visible difference in th® fibre content within the section, it is
that the upper (5—7B) part has more than the lower, still too little
to make th© peat at all elastic© There is no stone either within er
upon the peat at this site; nor were any stones observed upon the
surface of th® peat in the area as a whole© 1—43 is separated from
5-73 by some 10 feet horizontal distance into the bank©

Th© vegetation for this sit® is similar to 'that for the
1-5A site; however there appears to he a greater amount of Ttostkovia;
A-stelia and Blochnum species. The site is easily reached from
a track by Land Rover© Banks of peat in this area are quite extonsiv?

2



PEAT SAMPLES 21/4/73

Sarnie number

1C
2C
3C
4C
5C

STANLEY COMMON

Denth of sample*

r • Oft
4’0”
2’10”
1’8"
0’6”

Some 30 yards from the site 1—7B, and in the same peat
face* samples were taken from a section cut into the peat.

The peat at this site was similar to that seen at the
previous sample sites © A layer of root material was visible at
6” depth some 2” in thickness? and a sample of this root—rich
peat Was taken;50© The peat was again underlain by' a buff—grey clay
some 12” thick above the bedrock.

PEAT SAMPLES 21/4/73 ELISA COVE

Saaiple number.n-K**w*x>

10
2D
30
40
50
60
70

Depth of sample*

8»0”
6 no™
5’8"
4’6”
3*4”
2’2”
1’0”

Samples were taken from a large system of diggings close to
the track some *|* mile from the sea at Elisa Cove© The peat appe ared
similar to that of the area of Stanley Common© The peat was dark
brown in colour; with little stratigraphic variation in the section©
Occasional roots were found in the peat but these form no definite
layers© The peat becomes a slightly lighter shade of brom toward
the lower part of the section (the last 2’), and a little more sticky,
but no other visible variation is to be seen©

The peat is plastic with no tendancy to elastic recovery when
compressed© The prat rapidly grades into clay below 8’ depth; this
being a thin cover over the bedrock as in the case of Stanley Common.
Ho stones were found either upon or in the peat of this area© The
drainage of the area appeared to be quite good, and access was good©

Banks of peat in the Stanley Common-Eliza Cove area seem to be
seldom less than 4’ in depth, and may be quite extensive individually;
there are quite large areas under peat in this area©

3



PEAT SAMPLES 23/4/73 JOHHSOHS HARBOUR

Sample number

IE
2E
3®

Depth of sample*

4’0”
3f0"
1*7*

Inland from the settlement in the upland areas hounded by the
Cow Bay” Volunteer Point coast there are areas of peat bank? which
although variable in individual sise (from a few acres to several
hundred acres) , form quite a large total area of peat within one
region as a whole© This area is accessible by Land Hover transport,
although in placed the terrain can be a little difficult®

The samples were taken from one of tie common eroded sides of
peat banks® At site 1-3® the peatvwas some 7’0” in thickness at the
edge of the bank and could well be deeper toward the centre of the
bank. A peat of a uniform appearance was sampled? this peat did
show a change in hue in the lower part of the section, the colour
varying from a dark-chocltolate to a lighter- tan-ohocholate® The
peat was quite dense? and although there were root remains scattered
thx’ough it, plastic enough to be easily cut out® There were no stones
seen upon or within the peat. Drainage was quite good, except in
the middle of some banks where there were large areas of /Qstelia
(this may merely have been a surface feature)® The vegetation may
well have been altered by fire in the past® Empefcirum common at the
edges of the banks tended to become more localised on the tops?
and upon the tops of the larger banks the grasses, Juncus species
and Astelia were more common©

PEAT SAMPLES 23/4/73

Sample number

IP
2F
3P
4*

JOHNSONS HAKBOUH

Depth of sample*

9«g«
7*3*
4’5”
2’2W

Sample IF taken from 2n above the clay/peat boundary©

The samples 1-4P are essentially from the same peat bank system
as the 1—3® samples, the separation being some 31* miles approximately
toward the Cow Bay coast© The peat appeared to be similar th that of
the 1-3® site® No stones were found in or upon the peat® Drainage
was good. The banks of peat are eroded on some sides allowing
some examination over a wide area? the banks do not appear to
’tail-off ’ to less depth away from these fstces? rather the1 opposite©

The vegetation of the area is simila* to that of the two previous
sites©
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PEAT SAITLES 23/4/73 COW BAY RID® (JOHWSOWS HARBOUR)

Saoplg maober

1G
2G
30

Depth of sample**

4f10"
2*7"
VO"

Samples were taken from an area of Hard Camp? an area mainly
of grass and Juncus species; the most common species being the
’White grass* Cortadoria pilosa•> There appears to be a large area
Of country under a blanket some 4-6 feet thick of this type of peat.

Buff-grey ©lay underlies the peat at 5’ where the samples were
taken • The peat seen at the- sample site and in other exposures ms
somewhat different from that of previous areas. The peat forms a
large area of fairly uniform thickness; the former types tend to
occur as a bank of usually less area, thicker? and eroded at the
edge© Peat beneath this grass -vegetation appears to be darker in
colour; and contains more fibre ( fine fibre). No stones were found
in or upon the peat. The minimum depth for these peats seems to be
around the 49 ©ark; deeper areas my occur.

PEAT SAMPLES 23/4/73 VOLUNTEER POINT (J0IF7S0NS HARBOUR)

Sample number
11
2H
W
4H

Depth of sample
OlJ tQW

?4*0w
?3«QW
?2«0*
Depths could be in error due to nature
of peat at site; earth-movement may have
©©cured®

A large area of peat that may reach quite deep; in excess of 89
it seems© Sample site in an area where there may have been some
disturbance. Sample 11 was taken fro© close to the basal clay.
There were no stones in or upon the bog; no sand in the peat was
wen© Th® peat was of a dark colour, dense; with a little root
remains in it although not enough to affect the plastic tfcexture
or to form layers© In the lower levels there were some sections that
had a olif^itly oily apnenrance©

PEA® SAMPLES jonnsoss harbour (close to settlejiewt)

Sample number

1J

Jjepth of sample**M^atetmiiBTBi m m— u,w«i ■■■■

0’6”

A sample was taken from an. area of wet bog peat; where there
had been observed oily deposits in th® wetter areas. Astelia was
the most cosmos plant? at th® site of these deposits®
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PEAT SAMPLES 24/4/73 PORT LOUIS

Sample number Depth of sample*
IK 12*0"
2K 9»O"
3K 6*0"
4K 3,0w

A thin layer of clay above the bedrock lay l*0w below sample IK©
The sample site was some 3^-4 miles inland from the settlement,
and is accessible to a Land Rover, although with some difficulty©

Banks of peat appear to be confined to the tops of the uplands^ sad
further inland there appears to be areas of these banks at medium
altitudes© These peat banks, eroded at the edge appear to be of a
similar type to those initially seen at Johnsons Harbour* A dark
peat, uniform throughout the section, with some root material in
it but not enough to change the texture from that of dense and
plastic nature* The peat tends to have an oily appearance in places©
There are no stones in or upon the peat© A tendancy exists at this
site for the peat to become lighter in colour with depth; this is
not as marked as in the previous sites; and tends to result in a
mottled appearance in the lower 3 feet or so*

There are in the interior of the island beyond this ridge
areas of presumably similar peat that appears to cover very large
areas© There are large areas in the Shanty Ridge area; near Seal Bay
and at Canp Menta, which are similar in form to this bank according
to local report*

PEAT SAMPLES 24/4/73 . GREK? PATCH

Saranle  number Depth of sample-

SAMPLES FOR 3 AREAS COLLECTED BY STAFF AT GREEN FACfiCH; DURING
A JOURNEY TO STANLEY BY LAND© SAMPLES LABLED UPPER, MID, LOWER©
STEELL A

Repotted to have been collected on the Murrel Saddleback area©
From a large ar?a of peat reported to be up to 15* deep© The area
was said to have been under mainly tahite grass©

SITE H
Collected from a ’swampy area’ rather than one of the actual

banks of peat; this area is reported to be very large*SITE N Between Green Patch and Stanley©
SITE 0

Between Green Patch and Stanley* Large areas of Astelia noted©

Locations of these sites are known to the manager of Green Patch;
and it is due to his aid that they were collected* Samples were
stated to have been taken from sections dug out, and cleaned at least
lf6" from the weathered material
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PEAT S5I.2PI.SS 25/4/73 TEAL JHLET

Baople. nunbor

IP
2?

Depth of sample*

5’0”
3*0"
1*0*

The samples were taken from an am of peat forming a blanket
beneath a vegetation in which the most coiamon element was Cortaderia
r>ifrosay the White grass. Also common were Baccharis ma/?ellanica. what
is l@m3.13T known as ’ Christmas hush9 c and alsoSphagnum specieci the
latter plant however tends to be restricted to the wetter hollows
between the peat blankets* Emnetrum is present but not in ?jay Quantity.

The site lies about 1 mil© inland from the settlement^ in an area
dominated by this white grass. The peat is very dark in colour, there
are some roots in the peat, but all fibre and root is small and
does not change the plastich and sticky nature of the peat. There
is no stone either upon or in the peats the blanket (rather than a
hank that stands proud of the surroundin'! area) of peat appears to
be quite uniform over a large area, and, except where shallow valleys
are cut into it, more or less continuous© Access was good®

PEAT SAMPLES 25/4/73

SaoplQ raanber

IQ
2Q
3Q

TEAL INLET

Depth pf sample*

4»0w
3*0ts
1*0"

Samples were taken from the sane bank us 1—3? on th© opposite
side of th® hank some 300 yards off* Th© vegetation is th® some.
Upon the top of th® bank/blanket there are quite a lot of Juncos
species, and Rostkovla in addition to th® White grass*

This is as before a dark peat underlain by ©lay at 4*2”, which
is buff in colour© There ar® no ©tones in or uoon th® peat, /access is
good* Eroetrum is notable in being absent from this site vicinity®

PEAT SAMPLES 25/4/73 TEAL EMS

Sample number Depth of sanple*

3’6”
2*6”
1’6W

11
211
31

A sits some 2 mil® from th© settlement again in a • white grass’
paddock of considerable area, apparently underlain for a large part by

cf peat® It is th© area of peat in the vicinity that is the etidking
point* No stones were in or upon the peat. Cla y, buff in colour
lay beneath the peat> not far beneath that the bedrock* There is quite
a lot of fin® plant root and other material in the peat, but it is
still plastic in texture® Drainage is quite good*
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PEAT SAMPLES

Sagpie. ntnfegf
IS
28
33
4S

25/4/73 TEAL INLET

Depth of sample*
4f0"
3*0"
2’0"
VO"

From the same, unbroken area of peat as samples 1-38 were taken
samples 1-4S; -J of a mile from each other. The peat is in almost
every way the same in appearance to the formed area. The fibre
content of the peat in this site may exceed that of the former (H)
site* The peat here is dark in colour; beneath mainly *&hite grass’©
The peat tends to be sligjitly elastic, probably due to the higher
content of fibre. A buff-grey clay forms the base. Access is good.
there are no stones in or upon Jrhe peat; and drainage is quite good©

PEAT SAMPLES

Sample number

IT
2>
3T

25/4/73 TEAL INLET

Depth of sample*
■■ititii.b "1“ ~r_ini iniiafiiin 1

3’6"
2f6»
1’6*

Samples were taken from a blanket of peat beneath a 'white9
grass dominated vegetation; although at this site there was a little
more of the shrub Baccharis magellanica, 'Christmas bush1. Sample IT
was taken from just above the peat/clay boundary© There was no stone
in or upon the peat. Access was quite good. Drainage was quite good.

Depths of peat in the vicinity appear to be quite uniform; a
blanket 3—5 feet in thickness; the area under this sort of peat, is
large.

pEAT SAMPLES 25/4/73 TEAL INLET

Sample number
1U
2U
3U
4U

Depth of sample*
6*0*
4’0"
2*02
1*02

The samples x-jere taken at some distance from the former sites
across a major valley© The tops of some of the larger banks between
the former sites and this were found to grade from a White grass
vegetation to an area of Astelia; apparently where the peat was thick.

The site was chosen because of the exposure which exceeded 61;
and because the local vegetation varied from that of the former
areas9 in that there was a local abundance of Erapetrum© Analysts
results may reveal a variation between these areas that may correlate
with the vegetational change.

The peat at site 1—4U is dark in colour; mottled a lighter
colour in the lower levels^ and with a base of buff—grey clay
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that has a sharp boundary with the peat. Vegetation has more resemblance
to that of the upland banks, than the 'white grass’ areas? indeed the
situation is hi^ier and apparently more exposed. The total depth of
peat is 7’2” at the deepest. The peat is dense, sticky, not at all
elastic. Drainage quite good? access not as good as the former areas.

PEAT SAMPLES 26/4/73

Sample number-TlnfirrwTrr~—nr ■ -1_ -
IV
2V

TEAL INLET

Depth of sample*

6*0”
4*0”

The peat was taken from an area of White grass which was
quite extensive. The peat proved to exceed 7-8* depth? sampling was
possible down to 6 * only. The peat was dark chocolate in colour?
sticky? quite dense, and with some fibre in it. There were no stones
in or upon th© peat, and no signs of sand in the peat, which was the
case with all the peat at Teal Inlet© Drainage was fair? and access
by Land Rover quite good©

PEAT SAMPLES 26/4/73 TEAL INLET

Sample number Depth of sample*

IX 5*0”
2X 3*0”

The base of the peat was not reached? the depth exceeds 6*0,”.
The area, beneath White grass lay on the opposite of the same peat
bank/blanket as sample site 1—2V separated by more than? mile©
There was possibly a greater quantity of fibre in the peat at site
X than at site V. No stones were found in or upon the peat. Drainage
fair. Access fair. Peat resembled that of site V in appearance©

PEAT SAMPLES 30/4/73 PORT SAN CARLOS

Sample number Depth of sample*

01A
02A
03A
04A

8*0"
6*0”
4*0"
2’O'*

Th® area sampled lay not far from the settlement, to the west and
over a ridge? gaccessible by Land Rover from Port San Carlos, but a
steep climb and poor tracks. Banks of peat were present in the
lower parts of the valley and upon the crest of the ridge (where the
settlement takes peat) . The sample site lay in the valley area.

A dark, dense and sticky peat? beneath which lay a buff-grey
clay with some stones in the clay. No stones were found in or upon ttae
peat. Drainage was fairly good. Apparently a fairly large area (not
veyy large) of this peat is present. This peat apparently becomes
darker in colour on exposure to air. There was some fibre in the
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peat* The vegetation of the urea, mainly Cortaderia piloaa. with
Gone Ikapetrwa and Astel la on the top'of the bank and away from
the edge*

The peat in this locality forms banks rather than blanketing
the land* Sample 01A was taken from just above th© clay/peat boundary

PEAT SAKPLES POiET SAH CAHLOS

S?j3ple number Depth of sample-

013
023
03B

6’0”
> 4»0«

2*0"

Prom the same 1bank as the former sit© samples were taken,
site O1B-O33 lies on the opposite side of the hank some a mile
away® The vegetational cover Was as for the former site; white grass
mainly, with some Empetrum and Astelja toward the interior of the
top of the hank, well away from the edges* IJmpetrua may be locally
common at the edge of the bank*

The peat is underlain by clay, the peat is dark plastic, and has
some fibre especially in the upper 3 feet or so® Drainage fair*
There were no stones in or upon the peat, and no 'indication of
rock outcropping through the banks*

PEAT SAMPLES

Sample number

01C
020
030
04C

1/5/73 PORT SAN CARLOS

Depth of sample*

8»O»
6<0w
4<0ft
2*0"

The samples were taken from a site on the ridge above the
settlement some 2 miles distant from- it* These peat banka are quite
extensive* Access by Land Rover is possible© The peat is dark in
colour, qviite dense, plastic? and contain^ same fibre and rootl

A thin buff-grey clay above th© bedrock underlies th© peat*
There are no stones in or upon th® peat; and the drainage is good

Sample 010 was taken from just above the clay/peat twmdary*
The peat was uniform in appearance through the whole seatie#*

PEAT SAMPLES

Sample number

01D
02D
03D
043

1/5/73 DARNin

8*0*
6»0w
4,0"
2*0w

Samples were taken from a site known locally as the Stanley
Gates Bog® Access was good by Rover® A large area under a blanket
of peat beneath White grass* Local opinion states that th® peat
varies much in burning quality with both locality and depth®

Deeper peats appear to he best thnught of, but tend to be
noglefted because of drainage problems in th® area*
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The nature of the peat at the Stanley Gatec Bog proved to "be
similar to that previously seen beneath the ’white grass areas.
The peat appears to be at its deepest in the level areas and
hollows, not the very low areas, and not a complete blanket over
all slope®. Drainage would not be a very difficult undertaking
and to get the deeper peat would probably be needed.

The peat for the settlement is cut from this site. The peat
is a uniform dark colour for the entire depth, it is plastic, with
no stone either upon or in it. The peat can be wet in the lower
levels. The bedrock could not be reached in the pit dug for
samples? however the depth was probed and proved the peat at the
sample site to be 12 feet in depth. Thus sample 01D is from 4 feet
above the base of the peat.

PEAT SAL5PLES

Sample number

01E
02E

1/5/73 LARUPJ

Depth of sample*

5*0"
3’0”
1*01

Samples were taken from a site some 8-10 miles from the
settlement? despite this access in the area is good© The peat was
probed and found to exceed 8 feet in depth. The colour was dark
brown? there were no stones or sand in or upon the peat® Fibre
was present in the peat, but the peat was still plastic and
sticky in nature® The neat was uniform in appearance for the entire
section exposed in the pit.

PEA® SAMPLES 1/5/73 DABWIN

Srraple numb-3 r

OIF
02F
03F

Depth of sample*

7’0?
5*0"
3’0"

n The site some 8—10 miles from the settlement is known locally
as Dennise’s Bog? access is good by Hover. In this area the deeper
peat deposits tend t© occur in the hollows between the low hills.

Diggings at this .site were in the order of 1800 yards by 2—
300 yards, and the peat was probed to a depth of 12 feet? this
appears to be an average sort of size for the larger individual
bogs in the area. The total area is however quite large.

Peat tn this site'was similar to the former sites in appearance.
The vegetation was similar the area being covered by White grass;
and with some- Saccharic magellaniea Christmas bush; and Juncus
specie®. Mo stone® in or upon the peat. Drainage fair©
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2/5/73 GOOSE GREENPEAT SAHPLES

Staple number Depth of sample^—> KU—1 ■ ill —iff Ci** »

01G
02G
O3G
04G
05G

9’0"
7’0"
5’0"
3’0"
1’0"

Locally the site sampled is known as the New Bog: it lies some
4 miles from the settlement, and access in gsod. The bog lies in a
depression under fthite grass vegetation® There in no stone in or
upon the peat. The dark colour, plastic textured peat is fairly well
drained. The base of the peat was not reached, but the peat was probed
tp 13 feet. There wasaa strong smell apparent when the peat vias dug.

PEAT SAMPLES 2/5/73 GOOSE GREEN

Sample dumber Depth of sample**

01H 4t0"

This sample was taken from an area known locally as the Ewe
Ground Bog. The area is under a v&ite grass vegetation® The peat
which appeared to have quite a let of fibre in it was prob?d and
found to exceed 7’0w in depth* Access was good*

PEAT SAMPLES 2/5/73 NORTH ABK

trade number

01J
02J
03J
04J

Degth of sample*

7’0"
5’0"
3*0"
1’0"

The camples were taken from a bog that is used to supply the
settlement. The vegetation was mainly White grass, locally there
were areas of Juncus. The peat appeared to be localised the
deposit at this site was restricted to a hollow and the depth tailed
-off rapidly towadd the edge. Over much of the area the peat is too
thin to cover the bedrook fully where there is any slope.

The peat at this site was stated to vary in quality with
only small distances between sites. Drainage was only fair, and there
was a certain amount of sand visible in the peat. The peat at the
sample site attained a depth of 8*.

The lower levels of this site proved to be a very fibrous and
little humified peat) locally this is known a ’Bible peatf because
of the leaf like mode of fracture, resembling the pages of a book®

PEAT SAMPLES 2/5/73 JTOKSt ARH

Sample number Depth of sample*

OIK 3*0*

The sample was taken from the same area as the former samples 
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some -J- mile from 01—04J9 the peat at this site was reputed to
burn well* The peat is thin and less sandy than the previous site*

PEAT SAMPLE 2/5/73 NORTH ARM

Sample number Depth of sample3*

OIL 4*0"

This sample was taken from a similar peat deposit to the former
area; situated in a valley some distance from the former area*
The vegetation is similat to the former site, with the White grass
the most common plant* Locally the site is known as the Old Bog, and
it lies in the New Park area.

PEAT SAMPLE 2/5/73 NORTH ARM

Sample number Depth of sample*

OBI
02M
03®

$£0"
3f0n
l’0M

Prom the area known as the Top Peat Hoss; an area of diggings,
5 feet of peat were underlain by 1 foot of sand above the bedrock.
Sample 01M from 5*0” taken from a very dark coloured horizon
in the peat? this feature being the only variation in an otherwise
uniform appearance® This peat is reputed to burn well. There are
signs of sand in this peat®

PEAT SAMPLES 3/5/73 NORTH ARM

Sample number Depth of sample*

01N 2’0w

This is a sample of a very fibrous ’bible peat’ of a sort that
is apparently common in the area of Lafonia® this peat is reputed
to be poor in burning®

Sample 01P is another sample of this sort of peat from a
bog in the same general area. The depths of this peat are variable
and may reach 8’? peat in the area around North Arm appears to be
of poor burning quality, and scarce.

Sample number

01P

Depth of sample*

2’0”

See above®

PEAT SAMPLES 3/5/73 FITZROY

Sample number Depth of sample*

01Q
02ft
03Q

6’0"
4’0”
2*0"

Samples were taken from the valley beyond the ridge behind the
settlement; some 2 miles from the settlement. Access by Rover good.



The site would be easily accessible fram the Pitwoy Bridge down
the wide valley seme mile er so*

Shore are in this area a number of moderate sized banks of peat©
She vegetation includes white grass# with seme Biag)etruia and Baccario
q.7^?311anica» scattered over the area* The valley has suffered fire
in the recent past* The roots of Brane trua were ooixaon inthe peat
There, was no. sand or stone in or upon the peat* the peat was in the
form of banks- on the wide relatively flat area of the valley floor©
Drainage ms good* A buff-grey clay underlay the peat at 6’4”
The peat was dark in colow and relatively uniform in the whole
section*

PEAT SAMPLES 3/5/73 FTT2R0Y

Sample number Depth <"f sample*

01R 5fow
02R 3’0”
03B l»0”

From a continuation of the same peat bank, some mile distant
were collected the above samples* The appearance of the peat was the
same as at the former site; as was the vegetation©
The bedrock overlain by thin clays lay at 5f6w©

PEAT SAMPLES 4/5/73 BLUFF COVE-STANLEY

Samnlemnnber Depth of sample*

01S 4’0«
02S 2’0”

Samples were taken from the crest of the hill on the Stanley
approach to the Fitsrey Bridge© Along the crest and flasks of these
ridges there is a series of banks of peat? extensive, but not very
lar^e an area* The main vegetation is the tfhite .grass* The peat is
frs© of stone®? well drained* and the accessibility is f^ir* Stone
outeroppc do hwewr appear to rise into the peat Baaks thic
araar^nd the can mt really be said to have ran unvarying
thictaecs in these bankr«e

PEAS SAMPLES 4/5/73

Sample numbey
01U
02U

big niNcon
Depth of sample*

4’0"
2’0*’

Banks with quite a quantity of Etepetayuu up® them occur in the
above area, and it was from one of these banks that the cauples
were taken* Access is not very good* Draina^ appear®
Th© depth of these banks is in excess of 89* There is net a wsy
lar^e area of this peat in the Big Hincon area toward Stanley*
further inland from the Big Hincon appears to be th© larger areas of
this sort of ba^ik*
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PEAT SWLES 17/?/73 SATJTOrnS ISLAHD

nyfltor Depth of sample*f <11 tfia i ■ 110—B■ > —1 iTIi JB H» ■UUMIMB

ooia 6*0"
002A 3*0”

The site sampled is the largest area of peat known to the
settlement that is at all accessible. The area of peat is limited
and already in use for the settlement. The peat based on a buf?-groy
clay: differs from the other peats seen in the islands in tlmt there
are '’arsie sise root remains of Philiotrichua diffum ’Paehinal trash*.
A plant which appears to have either survived the effects of farming:
or io by nature more common and larger on this island*

The resinous exudatioh of the’Balsam ’plant Belay was apparent
on the thin peaty ureas above the settlement! this plant an ears to
be more common on the peat areas in the fest of the Falklands than tMe
East*

001B 4*0”

From the same bog as the former sanples; the depth at this point
was found to exceed 8*^M*

SatsDlatnaabw JRBB12*
0012 7»On
002D 2*0”

Those oukpIob were taken from the valloy below the ridge that
backs the (settlement* The site, a small Faohinal vegetated valley?
was found to have in excess of 8 feet of peat*

HEAT &UIP1ES 17/5/73 HILL ®TO

Sample nwber« W<aM>lMHiWW 11 Tu^l IB 1»» Depth of isaarale s

0313 4*0w
0023 2*0w

Those samples were taken from an area known as the Hw Paddock?
the bog. under Alto grass with some scattered BacchariSo and in
the wetter hollows Faehinul bush. The area is a large hollow between
low hills? dninago io fair, access is only fairo The probable
extent of this peat is some 500 acres? not a large area. The peat
typical of that from such an area is dark, with some finer fibre and
rooty but by no means enough fibre to make the peat fibrous in
texture. It is plastic almost sticky. A clay underlies the ueat at
5’ depth.

FEAT SAMPLES 17/5/73 UHL COVE

^&lUS£j8O>l.g*
001P 6*0w
0023s 4*02
0035s 2*0"
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The samples were taken from the area known as the Far Peaks Bog;
an area mainly under white grass, with some Empetrum and Baccharis

The peat resembles that of the former site* Drainage ifi fair;
access is only fair by Land Rover.

PEAT SAMPLES 17/5/73 HILL cove

Sample number

001G
002G

PpRth of sample*

4*0"
2*0"

Samples were taken from the area dug for the Herbert Stream
House. There are similar to the samples from the former area.

PEAT SAMPLES 19/5/73 hill cove

Sample number

001H
002H
G03H

Depth of sample*

4«0«
2«0tt

Samples were taken from Sound Ridge some 4 mile from
the settlement. Access is not very good, but a Land Rover can
reach the area. The peat is present on the tops of the higher ridges
in the area. Quite a large area appears to be covered by quite deep
eroded peat banks. Vegetation on the banks included Bolay, Empetrum,
Baccharis and ^Zhite grass. The peat eroded to the bedrock at the
edgss is at least 6• deep, possibly more into the bank. The peat
is dark pnd plastic; with no stone in it. There is a little root
material in the peat. Drainage is good.

PEAT SAMPLES 18/5/73 HILL COVE

Sample number Depth of sample^

001J
002J
003J

6f0H
4’0"
2f0”

This site is -J- a mile along the same ridge as the former
site. The peat and the vegetation visibly the same as the
former site. This site is opposite a ridge know as Bull Ridge.

The bedrock lies at 6,4W.

PEAT SAMPLES 18/5/73 HILL COVE

Sample number Depth of sample*

OO1K 3*0»

Total depth of the peat 6*0"

Thtt sample was taken from the -Fox Ridge Peat Bog, an area
dug for peat by the settlement. There is reputed to be a large area
of this type of peat; which is dark, with some fibre, and forms a
cover, rather than banks of peat. It is reputed to burn well.
Access to this site and area is quite good

16



PEATVSAMPLES 18/5/73 WEST POINT ISLAND

Sample. .number Depth of saanle*

001L
0021
003L

8f0”
5»ow
2f0w

004b 2f0w sample from 100 yards away in same
bog*

Samples were taken from the main area of peat on the Island;
the analysis results from the area obtained during the initial
collection proved to be very low; it is hoped that these samples
may allow a check to be made on the representativity of the
analysed sample* The area of peat on the island is small*

The peat is in a hollow at a medium altitude; apparently this
area was once a Balsam bog vegetation. The peat is dark, fibrous in
the upper levels* The depth exceeds 10 feet. The peat is reputed to
burn well*

PEAT SAMPLES Xtfo/Vl, TOWARD ESTANCIA FROM STANLEY

Sample Quml^er Depth of sample-
001M 9’0w
002K 6*0"
003H 3f0®

Samples were collected inland from Stanley in Rover accessible
areas above the Murrel Rive? and toward Estancia House*
An area of banks some 3 mile from the end of the road frome Stanley
was the site of these samples* Banks of peat in this area although
quite extensive are mainly situated on the ridges. Eroded banks
show depths of 8-10 feet at their edges* Drainage appears fair.
Stones do outcropp between the banks but the actual banks are
proud of the bedrock and appear to contain no stone, or stone
fragments* Access can be difficult in this area during winter.

The tops of the banks often have a cover of Asteliat Empetrum;
Wkite grass and Juncue species are also common* Hieroohloe
magellaaica the Cinnamon grass is also locally common on the banks.

The peat at this site exceeds 10 feet and grades from a dark
brown in most of the section into a lighter colour toward the
base. There is a little plant fibre and root; but the peat is
still plastioaand easily cut* Wher^. the section was dug the
bedrock was met at 9f6w* Sections eroded at the edges elsewhere
suggest that this is representative in depth*

The individual banks are several hundred yards long and a few
hundred yards wide; and the total area is quite large*

PEAT SAMPLES 12/5/73 INLAND FROM STANLEY

Sample number Depth of sample*

0010 10'0"
0020 7’0”
0030 4’0"

Samples were taken from a bank some 2 miles from the former site
and some 4 miles from Stanley* The peat compares with that of the
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former peat bankf both in tesrture, colour, and the vegetation above•
Accessible by Rover.

PEAT SAMPLES ISLAND PRO! STANLEY

S^mnlenCTjbor
001P
002?
003P

Depth of sample*
10 f0"
7*0"
4’0«

Samples were taken in the same system of banks as the former
samples? of a mile further along, the ridge. The peat appeared to
be the some as that seen in the former site. There were no stones
in or on the peat. Drainage quite good. Access fair.

PEAT SAMPLES 13/5/73 INLAND PROM STSILHY

Sample number

OG1Q
002Q
003Q

Depth of .gj^gpl^

8’0«
5«ow
2tQtt

Sample 001Q from just above the bedrock.
The samples were taken from the same system of peat bsnks

some ■£- mile further toward Stanley. The peat appeared to be the
same ae that seen in the previous sample sites in this vicinity.
The Colour was dark; and the vegetation mainly White ©pass and
the Cinnamon grassf with some Juncua .

PRAT SAMPLES .14/5/73 Port Howard SEAWARD OF KT. MORIA

Saimle number Depth of sample*
0001A 4’6"
O3O2A 2*6"

Within lv miles of the settlement samples were gathered from
an area of peat on the tops and upper flanks of the lower hills
seaward of Mt. Kcrxa.Access by Rover is possible. The average
coverage appears to be 3~4’ • The main vegetation element □ are
the White grass and Cinnanon grass? with scattered Saccharic?
Bfapetywa and Blechnum species. The bedrock in places outcropns
through the banks $ however there appears to be no stone in or upon
the peat* There is a/fairly large area of this sort of peat; reputedly
large area® further inland, but near the settlement the banks are
restricted to the ridges and are scattered.

The peat is dark, becoming limiter in colour towxvi.*d the bedrock.
Drainage is good. The peat is plastip, but does contain some fibre.
especially in the upper 2 feet or so.

PEAT SAMPLES 14/5/73 PORT HOWARD
Sample number Depth of sample*IB I ■» ■ IHMH ■ i» < i •

0001B 5’6”
0002B 2’6”

Samples were takm from the same peat area as the former samples,
and some 150 yards away« The peat is similar to that of the former
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area; except that there appears to be snore root of Etapetm.: tnbhum
in this site« Access and other factors are the same as for the other
sites.
W? SAMPLES 14/5/73 PORT HOWARD

Sample number Depth of sample1*

00010 4»0"
0002C 2’6"

SasspSes were taken from a site of a mile from the, settlement.
Access sras good. The area is under white grass .with some J'.nous

species.The .peat is similar in appearance to the sections seen
elsewhere at Port Howard. Thepeat appears 'to become limiter in
colons? 'with depth'.'

PEAS SAMPLES 14/5/73. PO3® H0WA2D

Simple nwriber Depth of sample*

00019 4’0“
00CI2S _2»0*

Samples were taken. from the area known as the Top Roujh Banks?
It has been stated that the peat from this and the former areas
at Port Howard^ burn to leave a quantity of red ash.

The peat is well drained,, with no stones in it. Shore is
quite a lot of the sten and root of Eaoetru.; in this peat.

PEAT SAMPLES 15/5/73 PORT HOWARD

Sample number Depth of sample

0001E 3’0"

Sample taken from the Horse Haddock-Brown Flat area, some 2
miles from the settlement. There is quite a large area of neat
averaging about 4 feet in depth. Thevegetatlon of the area is
dominated by White grass.

There appears to be a large area of this sort of peat inland
from Port Howard.

PEAT SAHPLES 16/5^3 POET S3WABD

Sample Humber Sample depth*

0001F 4*0"
0002P 2*0"

Ssjoples a’sspe taken from the Whit® Hill Paddock arsa? an area
of White grass, Jqncus, and EaodhariBt iJhite grass being the E»ub
corraon. elc-mesxt by far.

Sate-pl® OOOIP was frera 6'1 above the fecdrpck. fee peat is dassfc
in colour and plastic. ©ioro are ns stonoe in or upon the peat.
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PEAT SAMPLES I6/5/73 FOX BAT WEST

Sample number jggBth.,Of sample
OOOIG 8’0"
0002G 4*0"
00030 2’0"

Samples ws®e taken from the Flats Peat Bog, an area. soEia- 2
miles from the settlement; this, site is used by the settlement to
supply peat for fuel* The area is a level area; and it is to
these level asms that the peat in this area appears t@ he limited*
There is little cover of the g&p^ and little in the deeper
hollows. The peat is under Hhite grass* Juncos, and a little
Empatraa. Access la good* Drainage is quit® good.
PEAS SAMPLES I-7/5/73 FOX BAT WEST

0003.3 5»o"
0002J 2’0”

Samples were taken from the area known ag the Rincon*
The peat is similar to that of the previous area § except that
there is some sign th^t there’ is clay in the peat at least in the
lower levels of the section* The depth at the sample site was probed
and exceeded ^ feet* The manager of the farm complained of deposits
of tarry—soot left by the combustion of this peat in domestic stove
chimry.^y^,
PEAT SAMPLES 17/5/73 F68OSTEPHENS

Sample number Depth of sample »

0001K 3’0”
Sampled from a hollow withaa fibrous peat similar to that at

North Aria* This sort ofl peat appears to be limited to the wetter
hollows and is apparently localized*
PEAT SAMPLES 17/5/73 PORT STEPHENS
Sample number Depth of sample ::

ooolL 3*0"
A sample taken from a hollow where the peat had a distinctly

oiljr appearance* The area of this peat is however small*

PEAT SAMPLES 17/5/73 PORT STEPHENS .
Sample number Depth of Gawle*

»■ w»nta« 1 wi» na ow«=«w»~<«3- ««>MMmaaiMM*tca

oooUt 4*0*
0002K 2’05- "

From the area upon the Fa.r ^fountain were taken samples!*
The location from just above (h»anniOT Pass* The area is net far
from the Gottloment, and transport is used to remove peat for the
settlements however there is ,a steep climb to the peat beaks, which
are ojon the hill crests* Banks of peat 4*^ feet deep, beneath
Eiopetrun, Bolax', Bacpharjs* Jtocus* and Cinnamon grass, cover the
tops of the uplands, locally there is a lot of the White grass*
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PHAT SAMPLES 17/5/73 PORT STOTIEJrS

Staple number Depth of sample”

0001H 4»0’*
OOO2N 2’0”

Samples from the same 'bank as the former samples; -J of a mile
away. The peat and local vegetation are similar in, appearance* The
bedrock is encountered at 4*6%

PEAS SAMPLES 17/5/73 PORT STEPHEHS

Oatap.le. ngtnber Depth of sample*

0001P 4’0"
0002* 2»0n

Samples were takes from a bank about 1 mile from the former sit®t
•n the crest of the next hill. The peat and Vegetation are the sas?a
in appearance. There are some scattered Fachinal bush at this site.
Access as for the former site.

PEAT SAMPLES 17/5/73 POST STEPHESS

Sample number Depth of sample

0001Q 3*

This aaiale was taken from the same system of peat banks a®
0002P, some tail® away* SJie total depth of th® peat at this sit®
was 4’6".

PEAT SAMPLES 17/5/73 PORT STSPEESTS

Sannle mraber Depth of sample***<**<^w.»*w*u*<iti 1 ■ ** 1 *—***—*—**—*»* iwiia*M«>»«a—M—»

0001H 4*0"
This sample was taken from the tsatne axw as the former S3aple»

separated by £ of a mile approximately* There was no visible
uifferenoo in the vegetation or the peat from th® former sith.

PEAT SAMPIJ3S 18/5/73 WEDlEiai ISLAHD

■in lc. numb er

00013
00023
0003S
00043

Depth of sample*

7*0”
5’0”
3*0”
1*0”

Socles were taken from ths Loop Head area; the only large arsa
of peat that is known on the island* Access to this low area dose
to th® sea is suite good, it lies some 7a' 8tfcl®s from the eettlwaent*
The peat exceeds lOfoet in depth st the ss^pls ait®* Cinnamm jprass
is especially common in th® Ideal vegetation, and there are large’
areas of Jancus*

Drrdnafje io only fair. There was a strong smell released by th©
peat when th® pit was dug*. There was no atone visible in the peat;
nearby there Uas sand dunes; snd-^Hiore may be a certain amount of
ooad in this pest* It is a dnxk and plastic peat that io reputed to

bum well.



PEAT SWLES 19/5/73 IE3DSLL ISLAUD

cools
OOOIU

Depth 9? Q.-'CT>1?:-

2*6®
2’6”

Samples were taken from th® area kaawa as the Horse Paddock.
Peat in this area is thin, and has a hidi content of clay. The
denth of the peart; at both of the above, an at other exposures did
not exceed 3’6” in depth. The area was tinder White grass.
The above samples were from the same vicinity separated by cone
100 yards distance.

PEAS SAHPU3S 20/5/73
Spgptk number
0001V
0002V

ISLAND PROH STAOLEY
Depth of sample*

3'0®

SaEgileB were taken from the area dug by the farm known
as Brownings Para. The pest was beneath a vegetation of
White grass and Emnetrigi, the latter common in the vicinity.
She peat was dark and fibrous. There was no stone in or upon the
peat. Drainage was fair. Access was good, Stanley lies at some 2
miles distance.

PEAT SAMPLES 20/5/73

Sample npribgr

0001X
0002K
0003S
0004S

rJLAWD PHOII STAHLEY

Depth of sample*

8*0”
6*0”
4'0’*
2*0”

The site sampled lay at th® head of Hullet Creek on th® side
furthest from Stanley; From this point away from the tot® there
nay well be a large area of this type of peat bank. The vegetation
is mainly White grass, locally there is a large amount of Etapotrun
Heaains of the ooetrua occur in the peat, however the peat ma st
plastic and easy to cut. There were no stones in or upon the peat.
Access and drainage tm gjod. When eat there was a strong smell
issuing from the peat. The peat a dark brown in colour became a
lifter brown with depth. The bedrock lay at 10 feet at this site.

PEAT SAJIP1ES 2O/^/73 CLOSE TC< STAHLEY

Snwlo myrfber

OOOIY
0002Y

Depth of cacmlg^

6*0"
3*o»

Samples were taken from an ares of diggings at a point
locally known as the Stone Coral Bidge. The aocesa is good, and
supplies of peat for Stanley are taken from here. The peat
app^rs to be ef the same sort as that soon at the Head of the
Wullet Creek. The depth of these banks appears to vary; 6~8
feet would appear to be a good average saaafiuram depth.
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PEAT SAMPLES

Sample number

Ig/5/73 CLOSE TO STANLEY

Depth of sample*

0001Z
00022

6*0”
3’0"

Samples were taken from the area known as the Dixies peat bank}'
this is separated from the former site bjr sone -J of a mile.
The peat appears to be the same as that Of the former area*

PEAT SAMPLES 21/5/73

Sample number

oooou
00002A

CIIABTHES

Depth of sample*

5’0"
3*0"

Samples were taken from the level area close to the settlement
where the settlement peat is dug from sevrral sites. The site is

of a mile from the settlement; access is good.
The site^of the samples is known, as Cross Bog. A dark to mid
brown colour peat was encountered; with quite a lot of fibre in the
peat. The vegetation mainly White grass, also included local
concentrations of Empetrwa.The area under this peat ‘is moderate.
There were no stones in the peat; and the drainage ^as' g>od.

•. ’ . > V- & ’. \ 1 A

PEAT SAHPLES 21/5/73 CHAHTHES \\ T

Sample number Depth of sample"

00001B
00002B

8’0"
6*0"
4’0"

7’0"
2*0"

PEA? SAMPLES ^21/5/7# CHAHTHES

Depth of sample*

Separated by some a mile from the formersite, ait the Tree Bog.
The depth of the peat at this site was found to exceed 9*0".
There was a lot of fibre in this peat; the peat tended to decrease
in density with depth, the fibre increased with depth as did the
water content. There was no stone in or upon the peat; there was
a strong smell when the peat was cut. The vegetation was mainly the
White grass with quite a lot of Junous, and also Rpratkoyia ’locally
quite common. The peat was a lighter colour thatthat*usually
encountered. Drainage was somewhat poor.

*
Sample number

00001&D
000029
000039

One sample from site 000010 a bog close to the settlement; ^ample
depth 6*0" . . ■ "fl W

taken on 21/5/73. . 11 ; l.\
Samples 00001D-00003D were taken from the' Hog ground area,

the peat at this site is dense and not very fibrous. There is a lot of
Empetrum in this locality. . ; A ,



The peat lies upon a pale grey sandy clay. The peat forms, banks
of some 50-100 yards across and a few hundred yards in length;
although there are quite a number, the total area is not really very
large. Access is good; drainage is good, and the peat is free of
stone.

PEAT SAMPLES 23/5/73 SAN CARLOS

Sample number Depth of sample'
00001E
00002E
00003E

10’0”
7’0”
4’0”

A large area of deep banks of peat represented by these samples,
lies in the Snipe Flats Camp area and in the uplands and valley
areas inland from it. This appears to be one of the largest areas
with a good concentration of peat visited. Access from San Carlos
is possible witha tractor, but cannot be said to be good. Access
through the hills from Green Patch may be possible.

White grass; Astelia, Empetnxm and in the wet areas between
banks Sphagnum are common. Astelia, forms areas on the tops of
the peat banks. Drainage appears good. The peat is free of stones,
and excess fibre. Banks extend over the Flats and onto the high
ground and away into the interior valleys. This site lies some

mile across the Flajr from the Shanty.
Peat at the sample site was dark in colour and easy to cut.

There was in the peat some root cf Empetrum. The colour of the
peat tended to become lighter with depth.

SAN CARLOSPEAT SAMPLES 23/5/73

Sample number Depth of sample*
00001F 8*0"
00002F 6’0"
00003F 4’0”
00004F 2’0”

Some 2 miles from the Shanty and | of a mile from the above
site were taken samples from beneath an area of White grass;
Astelia; and occasional Empetrum.

The peat at this site was a mid to light brown above clay at
8’6” depth, which was of. a buff—grey colour. There was some
fibre in the peat; the peat was free of stones, and well drained
it appeared.

PEAT SAMPLES 23/5/73

Sam )le number

00001G

00002G
00003G

SAN CARLOS
Depth of sample*

10*0” It is hoped that this sample may be
available to B.A.S. for radio-carbon
dating, if the interest arises.

7’0”
5*0”
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Sample number
000040

Depth of sample
3*0*

Some 1-T miles from the Flats area close to the route back to
San Carlos samples were taken from a bank on the hillside above
the Snipe Flats Camp. Peat similar in appearance to that of the
Flats area was encountered* The peat was free of stone; drainage
was fair, and there was a certain quantity of fibre in the peat*

The neat, dark brown in colour became lighter with depth.
A large area of Astelia clothed the bank above the section and
extended for some way on the top of the bank*
PEAT SAMPLES 23/5/73 SAN CAHLOS

00001H
00002H
00003H

Depth of .sample*
10f0"
Y’Qt*
4fort

On the same ridge as the former samples, and some -J-l mile
closer to the settlement a peat bank was sampled. The peat was 10f9w
deep at the sample point above bedrock. Locally there was a lot of
Empetrum* The peat was the same in appearance as that of the former
site* The peat was free of stone, and the drainage appeared to be
good*
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FROM THE MINUTES OF EXECUTIVE COUNCIL MEETING NO. 8/73 HELD ON TUESDAY,
28TH AUGUST, 1973

DEV/29/4
A report from Mr. C. J. Barrow on his visit

to the Colony to collect peat samples for analyses
to determine the content of montan wax was received
on 27th August 1973. The results of the analyses
of the peat samples made by the Tropical Products
Institute, London were not, however, expected for
some months yet.

CLERK TO COUN



Ref: DEV/29/4

3rd September 73,

Dear Chris,
Thank you f°r Tour Motes on the

Falkland Islands peat samples collected
for analysis to determine the content
of Montan Wax. We await with interest
the results of the. Tropical Products
Institute investigations•

Tours faithfully,

(D. R. Morrison)
A.G. CHIEF SECRETARY

Mr. C. J. Barrow.',
B.A.S. Botany Section,
University of Birmingham,
Birmingham,
United Kingdom.

CB



Ref! DEV/29/4

6th November 73.

Dear Chris,

Thank you for your letter of the 7th August.

2. As promised I have spoken to Mr. King of
the Upland Goose and he advises me that the charges
follow the usual practice and that no charge was
made on your arrival which balances the charge of
£3.08 for your final day. As regards your cheque
we have cashed it and I enclose a receipt. This
recovery of £31.24 is necessary as under Technical
Assistance you were paid a subsistence all&wance to
cover board and lodgings. As the hotel account
was submitted to the Secretariat we were too quick
to act and paid it from Colony funds! I thought
at first that we had paid the account and you had
paid it also, but I see from your hotel account
that this was not so.

3. I hope that this sorts out evarying to
your satisfaction. Our best wishes from the
Secretariat staff. The spring has been reasonable
but very dry. I’ve been thinking of you when
cutting peat particularly when it was cold and
blustery one day and thinking why cannot we strike
oil in the Falklands and forget about peat!

Yours sincerely,

(D. R. Morrison)
AG. CHIEF SECRETARY

Mr. C. J. Barrow,
B.A.S. Botanical Section,
University of Birmingham,
Birmingham,
United Kingdom.

CB



Ref: B’s v/25

Falkland Islands Kontrai 'voxri I HWIWWK —I^r . .

Please refer to ay letter DBV/29/4
•July 1973.

2« I© arc wondering whether al 1 h?
with the analyses of Chris Barrw1^-col”
peat semplos frora the Falkland© by the *
Products Institute and when we may expec
the results.

3. Or shouMwc- now be changing ow
end thinking in terms of shipping you 01
to keep your power stations functiorlxig'

(I • H ♦ Layng

D. G. F« Hall, Esq.,
7est Indies and Atlantic Dept.,
Foreign and Commonwealth Office,
London 3 r1.

c•c. J• A. Coraelius, Esq•,
Ministry of Overseas Bevelopnent,
Troni cal Products Ins titute,
56/62 Gray’s Inn Road,
London WC1X 8MJ.

Mr, 0. J. arrw.
B.A,3> Botanical Section,
University of Bixminghaffi.,
Birminfiiam.

CB



Mr. T. Layng,
Chief Secretary,

The Secretariat,
Stanley,

The Falkland Islands.

South Atlantic.

British Antarctic Survey,
Botanical Secrion,

University of Birmingham,

P.O. Box 363.

Birmingham B15 2BT.

13th March, 1974

Dear Mr. Layng,

I recieved a letter today from the

Tropical Products Institute; no doubt they have already informed you,
however in case they have not done so I will pass on the news that they sent.

The analysis so far has apparently yielded 2-8 7° wax, calculated on a

dry weight basis in ’the majority of peat samples”. They propose to
check these figures in the near future .using a different extraction method.
(solvent extraction). Dr. Stahbury lids promised to send me a summary of the

results when they are complete, I willjinform you on the receipt of this,

although I imagine you will recieve the official version before me.
I must admit I am most interested' in the results of the analysis

and hope all goes well.

Things in Britain are probably much as they were when you were here last,
at least the worst of Winter and the miner’s problems appear to be past.
I send my best wishes to all in the Falklands

(>
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Mr. T. layng,
Chief Secretary,
The Secretariat,

STANLEY,
Falkland lalaadg
South Atlantic.

Ioona

I



DEV/29/4

21st May 7^

Many thanks for your letter of the
13th March which arrived while I was away on
a six week visit to your old stomping ground
in South Georgia and then down the Peninsula.

2. We have heard nothing at all from the
Tropical Products Institute about their analysis
of the peat samples which you sent them. However,
perhaps they are waiting until they have checked
these figures using, as you say, a different
extraction method. No doubt if you hear from
them again you will let us know what they tell
you, otherwise we will send them our usual six
monthly reminder in July!

3. I hope you have found a satisfactory
niche to stay in back in the U.K. My own time
here ends next month and I expect to be heading
back towards the sun not long afterwards.

(T.H. Layng)

C.J. Barrow, Esq.,
British Antarctic Survey,
Botanical Section,
University of Birmingham,
P.O. Box 363,
Birmingham B15 2RT



Ref: pEV/29/4

5th July 74

Falkland Islands Montan lax

Please refer to our letters DBV/29/4 of 13th July 1975
and 7th February 1974-

2, We have not yet learned the results of the analyses
of the peat samples collected by Mr. Chris Barrow and
forwarded to the Tropical Products Institute.

Would you kindly let me know the state of play onthis?"

(R. Browning)

D. Cr. F. Hall, Esq., KBS,
West Indian and Atlantic Sept,,
Foreign and Commonwealth Office,
London SW1.

e.e* J. A. Cornelias, 3sq., Mr. C. J. Barrow,
Ministry of Overseas Bevel*, BAS Botanical Section,
Tropical Products Institute, University of Birmingham,
56/52 Gray’s Inn Road
London WC1X 8LU.

Birmingham

CB



Foreign and Commonwealth Office
London SW1

Telephone 01 -

R Browning Esq
Acting Chief Secretary
Stanley
FALKLAND ISLANDS

Your reference

Our reference HWF 7/15

Date 29 July 1974

FALKLAND ISLANDS: MONTAN WAX
Thank you for your letter DEV/29/4 of

5 July. I dare say you will receive a
full reply from Mr Cornelius, but in the
meantime you may like to know that I have
checked with him on the question raised in
your letter., He told me that the Tropical
Products institute are engaged in compiling
their report on the analyses of the peat
samples, and that you may expect to receive
it fairly soon. Mr Cornelius added that
the wax content of the peat' does not seem
to be as good as, say, that in the peat from
Chatham Island.

M E Hunt (Miss)
West Indian and Atlantic

Department



.to:; hl; mxnut.js of stscutiv;; o.-uncxl M’.>:rrTNO no. 6/7k helu cn

:.DAY 22N5 AUGUST 197'i

DW29/4 (i) MONTAN WAX

A recent letter from the FCO indicated that the report on
Montan Wax could be expected shortly. Preliminary
information was that the wax content of the pent in the
Falklands was less than that of certain other islands,
e.g. the- Chatham Islands.



REF: DEV/29/4

Mios M. E. Hunt, y
West Indian & Atlantic
Foreign & Commonwealth
London SW1

Dept.,
Office,

22nd December 7^

Dear

In your letter to Rex Browning, ref. HWF/ 7/1 3
of 29 July, 197^» you said that Mr. Cornelius
hoped that the TPI could report on the result
of their analysis of the peat fairly soon.

2. I wonder if you would kindly inquire from
Cornelius what is the present position,,

Yours sincerely,

A^J.P. Monk
Chief Secretary

A t1. |
cc Mr. C J Barrow, BAS Technical Section,

University of Birmingham



Foreign and Commonwealth Office
London SW1

Telephone 01-

A J P Monk Esq
Chief Secretary
Falkland Islands

Your reference

Our reference HWF 7/^5

Date 30 December '1974-

MONTAN WAX

1. On receipt of your letter DEV/29/_^
22 November I contacted Mr Cornelius at
the Tropical Products Institute, to ask how
things were going on the peat analysis.
He tells me that the report has been drafted
but that one or two points remain to be
checked. You should have the report in
January.

2. I will try and keep a check that this
promise is kept.

M E Hunt (Miss)
West Indian and Atlantic Dept



Telephone 01-

A J P Monk Esq
Chief Secretary
FALKLAND ISLANDS

Your reference

Our reference HWF 7/4
Date 24 January 1975

MONTAN ;

1  Further to mv letter to you of 50 fi’SC^mber, 1 am now able
ti forward to you Mr Cornelius’ report anra^arrow’s notes on
the peat samples taken. The notes at least are rather technical,
but it annears to me from the report that the results
first survey are inconclusive and therefore rather disappointing.

2. When you have had time to consider the report,please let us
know if you think it is worth pursuing the idea by subjecting
larger samples to analysis.

M B Hunt (Miss)
West Indian and
Atlantic Department
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estimation of wax content already discussjjd.

The peat samples were found to contain shmewhat low crude wax
contents of between 0.6 and 8.8 per cent, the mean value for all
the s mples being 4.7 per cent.

Two samples labelled 001P were fo nd to be present in the
consignment. Upon analysis, one of these samples was found to
yield 22 per cent wax by NMR and 12.5 per cent by solvent extraction.
The other was found to yield 5*7 per cent wax by solvent extraction
and 3.1 per cent by NMR, and is the sample reported in table III.

A further sample of this peat layer should be obtained to check
these anomalous results.

Samples in addition to those recorded in hr Barrow’s notes are
listed under the appropriate numerical coding.

The results indicate that the levels of crude wax content of
the selected peat samples are similar throughout the islands.
The majority of the peat samples have been selected in the region
of Stanley and these on average appear to contain wax contents
as high as in the rest of East Falkland and tend to be a little
higher than for samples from Vest Falkland.

Peat from the area noted, as having the most extensive peat deposits,
Snipe Flats, appears to contain similar levels of wax to that of
Stanley.

it this stage it would be desiieble to obtain large samples of
dried peat in amounts of 10kg 'from suitable areas in the Stanley
and Snipe Flats regions so that sufficient wax can be extracted
to enable a commercial assessment of the product to be made before
a study to assess the feasibility of crude peat wax ehctraction in the
Falklands is undertaken.



:'T:lcy, C and <3 0, " letor 'x.-'.' ivor- riti h . 1.-..ric



• •CauXay
< opron

Stanley
Concaon

Stanley
'4o®aon

.liza Jove

Johnsons
Harbour

Johnsons
Harbour

Sow Efay
id^e

.'oluateer
1 oint

5’2"
4'0"
2'10'
1'8"
016"

3'1"
1'11"
O' 9”
3'2"
2'0"
C'1C"

4*0"
1'8"
0'6"
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1’0"

4 ’O"
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9’9"
7'3"
4'5"

4’10"
2'7"
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Content
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1.8
6.1
3.1
3.8
3.9

4.0
4.6
5.1
’ 3
3.0
6.7
4.4
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5-1
4.6

6.3

%5

6.2
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j Arbour
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I
I
| Green latch
|
j
I
I Green Patch

Green Patch
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'eal Inlet

I

?oal Inlet

?eal Inlet

.'eal Inlet

?eal Inlet



i'sbls Hi i-’aga 2

Sample
Locations ■osple • ••aspic

#0 Bey th

Sorth Ara 01K 3’0"

North xra OH •sr*C's-

0142 (sir)

01M 5*0’*
O2F 3’0"
CJf. 1 'O’»

Sorth Ara 01W 2’O'*

Berth Ara 01? a’o*'

a?;,. 4'0'
93, 2*0”

Fitnroy 01'f 5*0“
<J2« 3*0“
CJ? VO-

Bluff Bove 015 4*0“
Stanley Q2.i

Big ilincoo OtU 4*0“
G2W 2*0“

-iaurcera 001 ■ 6*0**
002? ,3‘G*'

0U1B 4*0“
| ♦ 002B

« 001
* 002.. —

/auntie re Oulll 7’0“
Island 0021. 2'0'

Hill tore 003? .'”0"

ill : eve 001 4’0"
0020 p’O”

3111 Cove 0C1H 6*0*
ooea 4’0“
0031 2* O'5

Bill Cove 0014 6’0”
4’0'-

■0;-J. 2’0"

iS. .
. -reaple

content
per cent

. .ocationn

3.9 Rill Oove

3.5 Weat Point
Island

0.3

4.2
3.0 aotancla
■6.3 .froa

Stanley
'u1

Inland Iron
6.0 Stanley

4.9 Inland 0ros
Stanley

?5
Inland froa
Stanley

3.6
:.i

Bort /toward/
Kt soria

6.2
*'ort

1.5
4.0

-'r Port Howard

3.1 iSs
1’wt Howard

5.2
^.7

Port ^toward
1.3
1.7 Port Skard

3.1
“ox Jay ;;S(5t

4.8
’.4

6.0
b.-»
3.3

lex Say :a..t

4.5 ort teyhenu

6.8 •ort SjapXeno

sample
’i'O

0001K

0011
0021.
005-
0041

COIM
0Q2H
G0>'.

001K
OOJS

001? . lO’Q*'
002.-
003? 4’0“

901 ■■;
0G2-. 5*<y*
00J < 2 > 0”

O001A
OG02A.

4'8“

0001B » if
oooaa 2' — ’

0001C 4’0''
OZ12C 5*6“

<XX>10 4’0!’
0002? 2’0''

0001 3*0“

00017 4»<r
<X’02>' 2'0'

axws 3*0'
OOQ2G
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4'0’’
x'o"
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»C00i2H

72C1J 5‘0rt
0QQ2J 2*<r*

0001K j’O'

GGCU 3*0"
•+0003L -

Sanpl
■ -top th

MS 1
’<& : aza pie

‘SanpleIjnteiil 1 GC:j- 1G3& .■ample -ontent j
per cent itO Depth per cent

5.0

2.6
2.5
3.2
2.6

7.2
2.2
7.1

4.1
7.4

3.1
7.1
6.3

6.1
8.1
7.4

$.6
5.4

4.2
5.9

4.8
4.7

4.6
4.7

4.7

4.2
6.1

4.7
6.0

1.1
2.5

J.1

0.6

6.45
£'3

i-ort Stevens 0001>:
00Q2K

4*0“
2’0“

i’ort Stephens 0001P 4*0”
0302? 2'0“

Port stephena qeoi 3’0“
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Island 0002S 5'0“
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Slone to
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6*0"
3*0"

Chartres OC-001A
00002A

5'0“
3’0“

ChM*tr<s»s 000011
aoaozB

7»n“
2'0“





With the compliments of

WEST INDIAN AND ATLANTIC DEPARTMENT

\J

FOREIGN AND COMMONWEALTH OFFICE

SW1A 2 AH
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D G F Hall Esq.
Boom K228
West Indian and Atlantic Department
FCO/CJJM"
King Chaiios Street
LONDON SW1A 2AH

50 January 1975

Dear Mr Hall

Falkland isl/ed ae-t
Further to my letter and report dated 1J January on the analysis of the pert
wax samples, we have had discussions with the wax refining firm in the U.K.,
PothpHille and Co. Ltd., who would be prepared to carry out a commercial
assessment of the wax. However, from their experience with attempts to
develop pent wax industries in other areas, such as the Chatham islands,
Scotland, Ireland and Bovey Tracy in Devon - all of which proved abortive -
they consider that a peat wax industry in the Falkland Islands is most
unlikely to be successful.

Montam wax extracted from East German lignite, with which peat wax would have
to compete, at present fetches £356/ton and is used for polish and carbon
paper manufacture. The U.K. can satisfy its present needs for Montan wax.
The superior Camanba wax (at present about £900/ton) which Montan wax
substitutes, comes from Brazil which has available more than can be exported.

It therefore seems unlikely that the Falkland Islands could find a market in
South America. The viability of a pear wax extraction industry would depend
very much upon whether use can be made of the extracted peat; for example,
as a fuel. The remote nature of the Falkland Islands and its low population
Mghs heavily against this.

Although the firm are prepared to undqjtake a commercial assessment of a
sample of wax from Falkland Island pea|j, in the light of the'’xiXx- considerations
the amount of effort required to obtain the larger samples requested in our
report does not appear to be justified. However, we still have the balance
of the samples already investigated and a good idea of the wax quality should
be obtainable by extracting some of these samples bulked together and this
is what we propose to do.

We shall let you know the result of this further work in due course.

Yours sincerely



The Secretariat
Stanley

14th February 1975

Dear Sir,

Montan Wax

I enclose a copy of the report on the peat samples

taken by Mr C Barrow to try and assess the montan wax

content.

Yours faithfully, 

(D R Morrison)
for CHIEF SECRETARY.

To all Honourable Members

DEV/29/4

CFEJ



CONFIDENTIAL *

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL
No. 9/75

FALKLAND islands peat wax

Honourable Members1 attention is drawn to the
report by Mr Cornelius, and Mr Barrow’s comments on
Falkland Islands peat samples, sent to Councillors on
14 February under my memo, ref DBV/29/4.

2, Councillors will note from the summary to
the Report that further investigation and larger samples
would be necessary to decide if the winning of Montan
wax was commercially economic.

3. In a further report from Mr Cornelius,
received on 19 February, he states that he has had dis­
cussions with a wax refining firm in the UK who report
that from their experience with attempts to develop
peat wax industries in other areas such as the Chatham
Islands, Scotland, Ireland and Devon, all of which
proved abortive, they do not consider a peat wax industry
here is likely to be successful.

A. lie points out that East German wax, extracted
from lignite, with which our wax would have to compete,
sells at £356 a ton. The implication is that this is
cheaper than we could produce and land it. A superior
commodity, Camanba wax, is produced in Brazil (at about
£900 a ton) in quantities sufficient to satisfy the
South American market.

short Cornelius believes that further
sampling would not be worth while. He rates the pros-
pects for a successful industry as very low, and even
then it would very much depend on what use can be made
of the extracted peat — j. or example, fuel. lie con­
siders that the distance this fuel would have to be
transported rules out this likelihood.

6. Council is asked to advise if it is worth
pursuing the project further by subjecting larger
samples to analysis

Secretariat
10 March 1975

Ref: DEV/29/4



Minutes of Exectuive Council Meeting No 4/75 held on Wednesday 19th March, 1975,.

DEV/29/4 5« Montan Wax .(Itemo 9/75)

Council considered the report by Mr Cornelius
and Mr Barrow's comments on the Falkland Islands
peat samples, circularised on 14th February 1975.

It was advised that in view of the discouraging
report it was not worth pursuing the project further
by subjecting larger samples to analysis.



DEV/29/4

17th April

Miss T4 E Hunt
West Indian and Atlantic Department
Foreign and Commonwealth Office
London SW1

Monter. Wax

Thank you for your letter HWF 7/4 of 24th
January’ 1975.

2. The report by Mr J A Cornelius and Mr .'Barrows
notes on the peat samples taken have been considered
by the Executive Council, who advised that in view
of the. discouraging nature of the report it is hot
worth pursuing the project.

J. There is, however, the further report promised
in Mr Cornelius’ letter HWF 7/5 of 30th January 1975
but that is unlikely to affect the decision taken by
the Council.

4. We are extremely grateful for all the time and
effort which have gone into the investigations of
the peat samples from the‘Colony.-

■ ? ii -
(R Browning)

for CHIEF SECRETARY

cfe j
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4-.(l) WEAN, WAX E^^WCX&O TO VZci I
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Mr. Monk asked, that the question of forwarding further
peat samples to the United. Kingdom should, be investigated.
He said that if the kev to the best peat deposits oould be
fJOund he would b-< p ip area to obtain and forward. T.he required
"Samples fl"uu the Saja Carlot urea to
by Government to the U.K.

i.

He also asked whether Lignite samples from San Carlos oould
be forwarded for analysis. The Chairman agreed to investigate.



Our Ref: DEV/29/4 5th June, 1975

The Hon. A. B. Monk, Ssq., J.P.,
San Carlos,
Falkland Islands.

Dear Sir,

I refer to the question of sending further peat samples for analysis
which you raised at the meeting of the S.F.C. on 24th April, and regret
tc have to inform you that we have not been able to locate a key to
the peat deposits.

We will certainly send your lignite samples from San Carlos for analysis
if you care to send some samples into us.

Yours faithfully,

D. R. Morrison
For CHIEF SECRETARY
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Fishing in Tropical Waters

An international Conference on Handling, Process-

and, cuifrentIV, Rs.8,500 - in addition to the acute prob­
lems arising' from the high cost and rationing of fuel oils.
make the'Tfevelopment of alternative methods of preserv­

ing and Marketing of Tropical Fish will be held in
London from 5 to 9 July 1976. One of a series of
conferences organised by TPI, its aim is to bring
together as many people as possible concerned
with all aspects of the post-harvest technology and
marketing of tropical fish. Particular attention will
be given to small-scale fisheries development.
The Conference will discuss fish resources of the

ing mangoes a matter of urgency.
One line of research being carried out under the direc­

tion of biochemist Dr John Caygill, who recently returned
from a visit to India, is that of osmotic dehydration. This
involves placing sliced fruit in a strong. 70 per cent.
solution of sucrose at 5°C for 4 hours. As a result the
fruit loses half its weight and, in its semi-moist state.
can be packed in polythene at it is hoped, a lower cost

tropics, fish microbiology and quality control, the
handling and marketing of fresh and frozen fish,
fish meal and silage, canned and other processed
fish, shell fish exports and post-harvest fisheries
development.
Anyone wishing to attend the Conference should
apply to the Institute (Public Relations C) for a pro­
visional registration form. Offers of papers for
consideration by the Programme Committee should
be addressed to the Programme Secretary, Mr
John Disney.

New Food Products

than in cans. An additional advantage of this method,
should it prove commercially viable, a proviso which
must be heavily stressed, would be that much less
sugar would be required for processing. By contrast
just over half the contents of each can is a 20 per cent
sucrose syrup.

Another method of preserving mangoes now being
investigated is that of foam-mat drying to produce a
fruit purge. A protein or surfactant is then used to pro­
duce a stable foam which can be dried under field
conditions to yield a granular powder transportable at
low cost In principle, flavour retention should be good
and the powder should possess good rehydration char­
acteristics. It can be used for drinks, ice-cream mixes.

A recently-formed section in the Institute which is de­
voted to the development of new foods is at present
studying ways of processing Indian mangoes for export
other than by canning. The tremendous increase in the
cost of tinplate over recent years - from Rs3,000 a
tonne 2 or 3 years ago to Rs7,000 in January, 1974 

etc. It must be emphasised, however, that both alterna­
tives to canning are at an exploratory stage and may
themselves prove too expensive to be economic.

Sorting ripe Alphonso mangoes for processing at Kissan
Products Ltd, Bangalore.



Trainees and Visiting Workers
Mrs Bisi Adebayo, an industrial chemist from Vegetable
Oils (Nigeria) Limited, recently visited TPI for a period of
training from mid-April to mid-June. A graduate of two
universities. Oregon State University. USA, and the Uni­
versity of Leeds. England, where she obtained, respec­
tively. the degrees of B Sc in chemistry and M Phil in
agricultural chemistry. Mrs Adebayo took up her present
post in Nigeria in December, 1972. Previously she worked
for the Ministry of Agriculture. Western State of Nigeria.
Her work for Vegetable Oils (Nigeria) Limited is con­
cerned with the quality control of raw materials and
products and Mrs Adebayo's visit to TPI enabled her to
learn more about quality control of palm kernels, in par­
ticular. and of other oils, nuts and grains, in general. She
also took the opportunity to familiarise herself with lab­
oratory procedures and apparatus used at TPI and was
particularly impressed with the nuclear magnetic reson­
ance spectrometer.

She feels that, as a result of her recent training, she
will be in a better position to recommend the use of
apparatus of a type most suited to her company's needs.
and that she has gained knowledge which will help her
in efforts to improve the quality of raw materials and
thus, in the long run. the final product. Training in afla­
toxin analysis has been a particularly important feature of
the course which also included analysis of oils and fats
and discussions on the storage of oilseeds with members
of TPI's Storage Department. Mrs Adebayo found an
industrial visit to Bibby's Limited, oilseed refiners at
Liverpool, of special interest and looks forward to making
more extensive visits to factories on future visits to
England. On her way back to Nigeria she visited oilseed
refineries in Hamburg. West Germany.

Her course at TPI was sponsored by her employers.

Miss Felicita Fojas arrived from the Philippines in April
having received a training award under the Colombo
Plan. She is working on the biological testing of plant
products and is particularly interested in the pharmaco­
logical field. Miss Fojas brought with her a number of
plants used in folk medicine in the Philippines and these
are now being tested to see the extent to which they are
effective, if at all. Since graduating from the University of
the Philippines in 1960 with a BSc degree in industrial
pharmacy. Miss Fojas has worked at the National Institute
of Science and Technology in Manila, firstly in the Bio­
chemistry Laboratory and later in the recently created
Pharmacology Section. She believes that her gain in
knowledge of research techniques will enable her to
make a valuable contribution to the work of her depart­
ment on her return to the Philippines.

Dr Abdulla El Tinay from the Faculty of Agriculture,
University of Khartoum, Sudan, visited TPI for 2 months
.from mid-May to mid-July. He was attached to the Oils
and Fats Section where he analysed the chemical com­
position of oils from different varieties of sesame seed.

Samuel Macauley, General Manager of the Rice Corpora­
tion, Sierra Leone, and the holder of a Visiting Fellowship
to Queen Elizabeth House, Oxford, spent a week studying
problems of market research, storage and processing. He
had discussions with members of the Marketing and
Industrial Economics Section and TPI also arranged visits
to firms concerned with rice processing or the manu­
facture of rice equipment.

Barry Axtell had discussions with TPI staff on food
processing and packaging before taking up a technical
assistance assignment in St Vincent which will involve
setting up a food processing factory. A series of visits to
food processing firms was also arranged for him.

Mrs Bisi Adebayo studying in TPI’s library.

TPI Abroad
Emlyn Morley visited Sierra Leone at the end of May to
discuss with appropriate government departments the
numbers of people who should be trained in grain stor­
age and handling, and the kind of training they should
be given. Similar requirements had been the theme of
the 3rd Technical Seminar of the Group for Assistance
on the Storage of Grains in Africa (GASGA) held in
Dakar. Senegal, in April arid attended, for TPI, by Peter
Wheatley and Bill Andrews. The seminar, organised on
behalf of GASGA by the International Development Re­
search Centre, considered the preparation of suitable
syllabuses for students attending training courses in grain
storage. From Senegal Bill Andrews travelled to Rome
where he spent 2 weeks helping to organise - and giving
lectures at - a refresher course for World Food Pro­
gramme project officers. Towards the end of May he
returned to Africa to attend an FAO sub-regional pest
control course in Tanzania.

Alan Harris left for Mali on 4 May to take up a 2-
month assignment as a consultant to the office of the
Sahelian Relief Organisation of FAO. As a fumigation
specialist he assisted the Mali government in its pro­
gramme of fumigating stores of food grains which have
been donated for famine relief and which are under
severe insect attack.

Alan Wood left on 2 May for a 6-week visit to the
National Agricultural Laboratories in Kenya where he
advised and helped in the work of the Pesticides Resi­
dues Unit, formed about a year ago to measure residues
both on field crops and stored products. In mid-June he
travelled to Botswana Where he spent 2 weeks analysing
fish from the Okovango Swamp to find out the environ­
mental effects of trial sprayings of the tsetse fly which
are being carried out at the swamp. The study is part of
a joint project by TPI and the Centre for Overseas Pest
Research.

Peter Manser, an engineer from TPI's Industrial De­
velopment Department left for Swaziland on 5 May as a
member of a three-man team (the other members being
Dr Dick Kirby (leader) and Charles Johnson) which spent
a month studying the cotton industry from the produc­
tion of seed cotton to the possible export of finished
cotton goods. The Government of Swaziland, which asked
the Ministry of Overseas Development (ODM) to arrange
the study, hope that over the next 10 years, cotton pro­
duction (currently running ’at 10,000 tonnes per annum) 



will be increased substantially, especially from the small
farmers who at present produce only 15% of total output.

Allen Chittenden and Simon Robbins visited Senegal
in April on a technical assistance assignment to study
the feasibility of undertaking particle board production
from groundnut shells.

Frank Peers visited Zambia for 3 weeks in May to look
into the possibilities for developing a programme aimed
at solving the problem of mouldy maize. The occurrence
of mycotoxins appears to have increased somewhat in
recent years following a high incidence of wet conditions
at harvest and the introduction of combine harvesting.

Peter Boustead, a TPI marketing specialist flew out to
Thailand in early April to work for 4 months in the Hill
Tribes area of the north where the Government is carry­
ing out an extensive agricultural programme with special
qmphasis on the development of alternative crops to
opium. Boustead's brief included the drawing up of a
preliminary plan to guide the experimental work being
undertaken and the marketing of crops currently in pro­
duction. He also looked into the need to set up a marketing
agency or intelligence unit to operate on a longer-term
basis.

Graham Pinson left on 3 April for a month's visit to
Nepal to carry out trials of the TPI-designed pedal mill
in grinding locally available grains. He worked at the
Ghurka Rehabilitation Centre in Lumle and tested the mill
both in its pedal-operated form and adapted for use as a
water-driven mill.

Cyril Jarman started, on 15 May, a 6-week tour of a
number of Asian countries (including India, Sri Lanka
and Indonesia) as a leader of a three-man team with the
task of studying the feasibility of setting up a regional
coir processing research centre. Other members of the
team were Revi Karunakaran, a coir fibre industrialist
and Lal Jayasundra, managing director of Hayleys Ltd,
a firm of shippers in Sri Lanka. The request for the study,
which is being financed by the UN Development Pro­
gramme, came from the Asian Coconut Community.

David Calverley and Trevor Cree travelled to Malaysia
in April to create a framework for a detailed study of the
many post-harvest problems associated with off-season
paddy, ie rice grown under irrigation in the dry season
and harvested in the wet season. The study, to be made
jointly by the Muda Agricultural Development Authority
(MADA) and TPI, is to be carried out in the province of
Kedah where the problems are typical of all those asso­
ciated with second-crop rice. Farmers are faced with
great difficulties, not only in harvesting the extremely wet
paddy but also in drying it quickly and efficiently enough
to prevent rapid deterioration which will be reflected in
the poor quality of the milled rice. After David Calverley's
return to the UK in May, Cree remained behind to pre­
pare for the field study and was supported by Dr Peter
Street who left for Malaysia in June. Dr David Dendy
and David Calverley were due to commence fieldwork at
the end of July.

Pat Breslin, an economist and Fred Hoffman, a fish
technologist spent a month in Pakistan during April-
May, studying the internal markets for fish. In particular,
they assessed future market possibilities in the light of
the proposed development of the Gwadar harbour on
the Mekkran coast from where most of the fish caught is
at present exported in dry-salted form to Sri Lanka. The
possible future provision of freezing facilities would open
up additional markets, both at home and abroad. The
TPI workers subsequently spent a week in Sri Lanka
which at present provides the only outlet for dried salted
fish produced in Pakistan. Later, Pat Breslin travelled on
to Japan to carry out a 2-week study of fish export mar­
kets there.

Mike Morgan Rees and David Adair undertook a 2- 

week assignment in Brazil during March to investigaic
the possibility of assisting the State of Pernambuco in
agro-industrial development.

John Cecil recently spent a month in St Vincent, one
of the Windward Islands, where the destruction by fire
of an arrowroot processing plant a year ago has severely
reduced the industry’s production capacity. It is intended
to establish a new factory with funds provided by the
Caribbean Development Bank, and the Government of
St Vincent, with the support of the Bank, has asked TPI
to design the factory. Cecil’s mission was to study the
industry as a whole and then to make a judgement about
the size of factory required and to look at suitable sites
for its location. He worked in close co-operation with
Bank officials who advised on economic aspects of the
project. Cecil is now busy preparing a design for the
factory and, if financing of the project receives firm ap­
proval. TPI will assist in its commissioning and installation.
On his way back from St Vincent John Cecil visited the
TPI-designed pilot plant for producing instant yam flakes
which was set up some 4 years ago in Barbados. A
feasibility study of the prospects for a full-scale factory is
being made by the Caribbean Development Bank and
Cecil discussed this and other processing matters with
the Barbados Agricultural Development Corporation.

At the Commonwealth Ministerial Meeting on Food
Production and Rural Development in London last March.
the Minister of Agriculture, Malta, who was among those
attending, requested advice from TPI on growing, for
export, plants with medicinal, aromatic or savoury quali­
ties. In April, accordingly. Dr Malcolm Thain visited Malta
where he had discussions with Government officials and
representatives of industry, saw facilities for carrying out
experimental work on plants, and looked at the existing,
small-scale industry for producing certain drug plants.

Solving the Problem of Storing Black Tea
Problems associated with most commodities nowadays
are those arising from scarcity. But. in the case of tea -
one of the few surplus commodities in the world at
present - serious problems would arise if it were desired
to store large quantities for more than 6 months. A
knowledge of, for example, what chemical changes
occur under different conditions of humidity is an essen­
tial pre-requisite to efficient storage, whether in the
medium- or long-term. Other essential information con­
cerns the polyphenolic constituents which affect the
colour and flavour of tea - in other words its liquoring
characteristics - and the volatile constituents which
affect aroma and flavour.

Developing countries starting to grow and process
their own tea dp riot usually have access to the body of
expert knowledge built up over the years by the com­
mercial companies. The Protein and Beverage Crops
Section of the TPI is therefore trying to find the answers
to these problems, using such techniques as analytical
monitoring. Chemical changes are studied and their
effect on the final quality of the tea is measured, by com­
paring analytical results with the verdicts of experts in
the tea trade who are supplied with regular samples for
tasting arid carrying but other tests of quality. Once the
basic information is obtained it is hoped to use it as an
aid to devising efficient methods of long-term storage.
Such research will be carried out in collaboration with the
Storage Department (TSPC) at Slough. Buckinghamshire.
Alternative methods of bulk packaging to replace the
traditional - arid nowadays expensive - tea chest are
also being sought.



Falkland Islands Peat Wax Survey . <!■
The possibility of setting up a peat wax industry in the
Falkland Islands has been investigated. A stimulus to this
research has been given by the fact that peat in the
Chatham Islands near New Zealand contains wax which
it was once considered might form the basis of a local
industry.

The amount of wax contained in samples of peat from
the Falkland Islands examined at the start of the investi­
gation was found to be on the lbw side. It was decided
to ask the British Antarctic Survey for assistance and a
scientist attached to the expedition carried out a more
extensive survey, taking samples from a large number of
locations and at different depths. In due course some
250 samples were received at the Institute. These were
first dried to remove moisture and were then heated to
110°C to liquify the wax. At this temperature a nuclear
magnetic resonance spectrometer was used to determine
the amount of liquid material in the solid samples and to
examine each sample in 20 minutes compared with the
16 hours which would have been necessary using con­
ventional methods of solvent extraction. Results so far
indicate that peat from the Falkland Islands contains less
wax than the Chatham Islands variety - varying within
wide limits from 0-6% to 9% compared with a reported
average of more than 9%. Further investigations are
needed to establish the economic implications of the
quality and quantity of peat in the Falklands.

Latest TPI Publications
Single copies of the following reports are available free'
of charge to public bodies in countries eligible for British
aid.
Wilson. R J (1975) The market for cashew nut kernels

and cashew nut shell liquid. /?ep. trop. Prod. Inst G91.
127 pp. English. French and Spanish summaries. Price
£1 -40 (incl packing and postage).

The system of grading cashew nut kernels for export the
development of processing in major production areas.
and primary marketing systems are discussed. Consump­
tion patterns and grade preferences are outlined. The
prospects are that increases in the supply of cashew
kernels will be barely sufficient to meet the growing
demand generated by population growth and a growing
taste preference in favour of cashews. Cashew nut shell
liquid is the only naturally occurring phenolic material
entering into world trade. The demand for cashew resins
has. however, been affected by technological change and
the impact of this reduced demand is discussed, separ­
ately. for the USA, UK, Western Europe and Japan.

Adamson. A D. and Robbins. S R J (1975) The market
for cloves and clove products ip the United Kingdom.
Rep. trop. Prod. Inst G93. 43 pp. English, French and
Spanish summaries. Price £0*60 (incl packing and
postage).

The current state of the market for clove products in the
UK is examined and the prospects for the future assessed.
The report concludes that, with the exception of clove
oleoresin, for which total demand is in any case very
small, and clove leaf oil, there is a detectable trend away
from the use of traditional clove products because of
high prices. It is considered unlikely that once perfume
and flavour formulations have been changed, a reverse
change would occur in the event of a subsequent fall in
price.

Tropical Products Institute (1975) Report of the Tropical
Products Institute 1972-74. London: the Institute.
96 pp. Price £1*10 (incl packing and postage).

The work of the Institute during the period from 1 April
1972 to 31 March 1974 is reviewed. Following a des­
cription of the overall pattern and highlights of the Insti­
tute's activities, a more detailed survey of some of the
major projects of the Departments and Sections of the
Institute is given.

Scientific papers published in external journals

Beevor, P S; Hall. D R: Lester, R; Poppi. R G: Reed, T S;
and Nesbitt, Brenda F (1975) Sex pheromones of the
army worm moth, Spodoptera exempts (Wlk). Experi-
entia 31.22.

Two female sex pheromones of the army worm. Spo­
doptera exempts (Wlk), a serious pest of cereals and
grasses, were identified using gas chromatography
combined with electroantennogram recording, and sub­
sequently synthesised. The synthetic sex pheromones are
currently being field-tested in Kenya by entomologists
from the Centre for Overseas Pest Research.

Wallbridge, Ann. and Pinegar. J A (1975) Fungi associ­
ated with crown-rot disease of bananas from St Lucia
in the Windward Islands. Trans. Br. mycol Soc. 64
(2). 247-254. ,

Bananas var. 'Robusta' from St Lucia were examined
over a period of 3 months to determine the fungi asso­
ciated with crown-rot disease.

Owen, J E: Lawrie, R A; arid Hardy, B (1975) Effect of
dietary variation, with respect to energy and crude
protein levels, on the oxidative rancidity exhibited by
frozen porcine muscles. J. Sci. Fd Agric. 26. 31-41.

An experiment is described in which the effect of differ­
ent diets on the tendency of minced frozen porcine
muscle to undergo oxidation was investigated. The
results indicated that the particular diets used had little
effect on the fatty acid content of the porcine muscle
triglycerides and none on that of the phospholipids. It
was in the latter fraction that oxidation was mainly ex­
hibited. The major factor influencing susceptibility to
oxidation was found to be the ultimate (24 h post mor­
tem) pH level of the muscle concerned.

Owen, J E, and Lawrie, R A (1.975) The effect of an
artificially induced high pH on the susceptibility of
minced porcine muscle to undergo oxidation rancidity
under frozen storage. J. Fd. Techno! 10. 169-180.

The effect of an artificially induced high pH and of
nutritionally modified unsaturated fatty acid levels in
intramuscular lipids, on the oxidative stability of lipid and
pigment fractions in frozen minced porcine muscles has
been investigated. The stability of both lipid and pigment
fractions was increased by a high ultimate pH. This was
also true when the intramuscular triglycerides contained
higher levels of polyunsaturated fatty acids as a result of
feeding.
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